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STAFF DATA Date 04/22/2004 Received by JTK Formal ) oncall L]
Time 04:00 PM Referredto JTK Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Tom Last Name Giroux Day Phone

Evening Phone
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE

Cit Lacey : : State WA  Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential |

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-

smoke U} Industrial @ Odor openFire & pust O
Other

Woodstove

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 4/18/04 4:00 PM

Description The complainant left a voice mail message describing objectionable odors from
the mushroom farm at various points during the day. The odors were "a 6 on a
scale of 1to 10"

Action Logged the complaint. Pursuing enforcement response after consultation with

RTM.
NOV#

0



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
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2 g « wSO% Complaint ID 3384
STAFF DATA  Date 06/01/2004 Received by JTK Formal U oncan U
Time 09:20 AM Referredto JTK Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Tom Last Name Giroux | Day Phone (360) 402-6149

Evening Phone
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential -]

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM

Address-8323-STEILACOOM-RD-SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke L “Industriai ] . odor Open Fire L pust L Woodstove L[
Other

First Noticéd Ongoing
Last Noticed 06/01/2004

Description Message left on voice mail at 9,20 AM and retrieved later ihn the day:
Complainant descriobes objectiuonabkle odors he beklieves are from the
mushiroom farm. He states that it has been bad all weekend on and off. Friday
morning (06/04/2004) it was "so bad it would chioke a horse." This morniong he
first noted it about 6:30 AM. The odor today is "about a five or six on a scale of
one to ten.”

Action Called complainant and informed him of recent events (Ostroms having problems

with crops having to be dumped prematurely).
NOV#



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
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FRERS ) o SESD Complaint ID 3366

STAFF DATA Date 06/04/2004 Received by JTK Formal [J oncall
Time 07:23 AM Referredto  JTK Online L)

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Tom Last Name Giroux Day Phone (360) 455-1841

Evening Phone
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE '

Cit Lacey : , State WA  Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke L) Industrial ) Odor Open Fire Dust LI Woodstove L
Other

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 06/04/2004

Description Odors from the mushroom farm are objectionable. He estimates about four to five
on a scale of one to ten.

“Action Drove out to the area and drove slowly with windows opened noting detectable

odors.
NOV#

8:15 AM: At the mushroom farm - Winds slightly out of the SSW, barely making
flags flutter., Plume tending straight up, bending slightly to the northeast. Strong
odor, likely from the Ostroms wastewater tank area noted at the entrance to
Hawks Ridge development directly adjacent to Ostroms to the north (intersection
of 3rd Ave. at Marvin Road). Moderate odor noted throughout the rest of that
neighborhood. Odors not detectable along Marvin Road northbound to the
freeway. Faint, fleeting odor noted along north side of 1-5 on Hogum Bay Rd.



(along the approach to the Lakeside Industries asphalt plant).

8:30 AM: At Nutriom gate - No appreciable wind. No odors noted. Scrubber not
operating.

8:35 AM: At Christa Heights - No odors noted during drive through of the entire
neighborhood. :




ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
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STAFF DATA  Date 06/12/2004 Received by RDH Formal U oncall
Time 07:45 AM Referredto RDH Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Hal Last Name Aspgren Day Phone (360) 438-7284

Evening Phone
Address 8616 Sebastian Dr NE - Christa Heights

Cit Lacey State WA Zip

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential D

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke [ Industrial ) Odor Open Fire U Dust LJ Woodstove UJ
Other

First Noticed ongoing
Last Noticed 6-12-04

Description The odor from the mushroom farm Is powerful this morning. |t was stinky
yesterday too, but worse this morning. RP would like to file a formal complaint.

Action At around 10 AM | drove in the area searching for any remaining odor, but did not
smell anything. However, this was several hours after the RP had left his
NOV# message.



Telephone Call Log

Routing | Initials Date

To be used on all telephone caII or outgoing) that merit recording.

ORCAA Employee: John Kelly

Outside Party: Mr. William Street Jr./Ostroms Mushroom Farm

Subject: Odor complaint
Date & Time: 6/14/04 (3:00 PM ?)
S rrmmary-of-Call

\Jullllllﬂl_y vioall

Mr. Street returned my call from earlier in the day. | informed him of the odor
complaint received by RDH on Saturday 6/12/04 at 7:45 AM. We then briefly
discussed the status of the penalty assessment. |informed Mr. Street that
ORCAA had not finalized the assessment, but that it would include a Regulatory
Order requiring some further odor management planning and analysis measures
to be implemented by Ostroms.



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
PUBLIC COPY

The complainant information has been deleted from this
public record. The complalnant has indicated a desire for
nondisclosure. The information is exempted from public
disclosure by RCW 42,17.310(1)(e).”

et Complaint ID 3409
STAFF DATA  Date 06/15/2004 Received by JBY  Formal U oncan O

Time 01:30 PM Referredto JTK Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Namo. [N ot Narmo | o o~

Evening Phone [N
Address |

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? Yes

SOURCE DATA Business Residential

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM

_Address

City State WA Zip

Smoke [ Industrial I odor Open Fire L Dust UJ Woodstove [
Other

First Noticed 4-6 times a month
Last Noticed 06-06-2004
Description Bad odor.

Action

NOV#



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint ID 3414

STAFF DATA  Date 06/15/2004 Received by JTK Formal [ oncan [J
Time 09:00.AM Referredto JTK Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Galil Last Name Lundsten Day Phone (360) 412-0299

Evening Phane
Address 1325 Union Mills Rd.

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential [

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM-RD_SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke U Industrial 1 Odor Open Fire O Dust U Woodstove LJ
Other

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 6/15/04

Description Complainant states that odors from the mushroom farm prevented her from being
able to work on her gardening. She had to go in the house. The odors persisted

throughout the day.
Action 6/16/04:

Spoke with complainant about recent inspections of Ostroms and pending
NOV# enforcement case. She will consider filing formal complaints. Drove out to the

area and detected odors downwind of the mushroom farm to the west, for about a
half mile along Steilacoom Road. No odors were detected in the vicinity of the
complainant's home. | then proceeded to Ostroms where | went on site to
evaluate sources and controls of odors. See the inspection file for further details.
JTK
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ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
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\W ComplaintID 3415
STAFF DATA  Date 06/16/2004 Received by JTK Formal [ oncan [
Time 08:34 AM Referredto JTK Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Galil Last Name Lundsten Day Phone (360) 412-0299

Evening Phone
Address 1325 Union Mills Rd.

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential [

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke 1) industrial ' odor Open Fire [ Dust L Woodstove LUJ
Other

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 6/16/04

Description Complainant states that odors from the mushroom farm were noticeable today,
starting around 8:30 AM and continuing to the present (about 9:40 AM). She has
just gotten off the phone with Bill Street Jr. at Ostroms. She is frustrated about
the continuing problem.

Action 6/16/04:

NOV# Spoke with complainant about recent inspections of Ostroms and pending
enforcement case. She will consider filing formal complaints. Drove out to the
area and detected odors downwind of the mushroom farm to the west, for about a
half mile along Steilacoom Road. No odors were detected in the vicinity of the
complainant's home. | then proceeded to Ostroms where | went on site to
evaluate sources and controls of odors. See the inspection file for further details.



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint ID 3417

STAFF DATA Date 08/17/2004 Received by JTK Formal U oncal O
Time 09:36 AM Referredto JTK Online U

" COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Gail Last Name Lundsten Day Phone (360) 412-0299

Evening Phone
Address 1325 Union Mills Rd.

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential [J

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-

Smoke I} Industriat 1 Odor Open Fire 0 Dust
Other

Woodstove L

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 6/16/04

Description She and her husband were planning on enjoying their yard today. Her husband
had taken the day off, but now they will have to alter their plans because of
objectionable odors from the mushroom farm.

Action Drove out and verified odors along Steilacoom Road for several hundred feet

downwind (toward complainant's home). No odors noted near complainant's
NOV# home.



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint ID 3425

STAFF DATA Date 06/18/2004 Received by JTK Formal [} oncall U
Time 09:15 AM Referredto JTK Online 0

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Gail Last Name Lundsten Day Phone (360) 412-0299

Evening Phone
Address 1325 Union Mills Rd.

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential [J

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM-
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke L Industrial L] Odor Open Fire OJ Dust LI Woodstove LJ
Other

First Noticed Ongoing
|.ast Noticed 6/18/04

Description Odor from the mushroom farm this morning at 8:30-9:30 was "a four on a scale of
one to ten." She called the farm and spoke within someone there. Odors had
dissipated by 10:30 AM.

Action Had already driven out to the area to evaluate odors at the time of her call (she left
a message). Noted odors along Steilacoom Road about a quarter of a mile
NOV# downwind of the farm (in the direction of the complainant's home). No odors

noted in near vicinity of complainant's home.



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
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STAFF DATA  Date 06/29/2004 Recelved by JBY Formal [ oncan [
Time 0800 AM Referredto JTK Online

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Joetta Last Name Anderson Day Phone (360) 426-1151

Evening Phone (360) 413-0551
Address 8840 6th Way SE

Cit Olympia State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business [J Residential [

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke L Industrial ] Odor Open Fire Ll Dust L Woodstove [
Other

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 6/28/2004

Description The smell from the mushroom farm, over the past few years, has increased
steadily. Where once we were assured that this odor would end once
construction of the Sports Park began, we are noticing that it is simply getting
worse!

Especially on warmer days, though often throughout the year, the odors emitted
are almost beyond tolerance and nauseating. Our children and grandchildren are
unable to play outdoors and we cannot open our windows. The quality of our
lives, with this BAD NEIGHBOR, is failing significantly. The value of our homes is
affected by this odor...

We (collectively throughout our neighborhood) are tired of giving directions to our
neighborhood by telling folks to “drive to the stink and turn left.”

No smoking in public parks?

What about this terrible stench that we must live with, often and irritatingly so?



Action

NOV#

Make it stop!!!

Please notify the business owner that we are sick of their stench and desire to
have them be a better neighbor to us. 1am NOT anonymous, you can provide my’
name and phone number to them, anytime

6/29/04 1:45 PM

Contacted complainant by phone and verified that the odors were last noticed in
the vicinity of her home at about 5:05 PM yesterday when she arrived home from
work. The complainant states that at times it makes her sick to her stomach. Due
to the delay between the reported odor and the retrieval of the complaint, there
was no field response to verify the odor,

l'advised her of the recent history of the source in regard to odor complaints and
ORCAA actions to address the issue. We discussed complaint procedures at
some length. | also advised her that Ostroms has expressed an interest in being
informed about community complaints and that her complaint would be forwarded
to the company. She had no objection to this. After calling Bill Street Jr. to inform
him ORCAA had received a complaint, a copy of this report was faxed to
Ostroms.




You can help reduce air pollution: « Reduce outdoor burning

¢ Use driving alternatives once a week

¢ Follow smart steps to wood heating

¢ Removing asbestos? Discard properly
o Avoid wasteful driving

2940 B Limited Lane SW

Olympia, WA 98502

Phone: (360) 586-1044
1-800-422-5623

Fax: (360) 491-6308

Email: info@orcaa.org

Home Page: http://www.orcaa.org

FAX Transmittal
Date %/Zq/ﬁ Time Z2° 373 f77

To__ Wit Ll ﬁéz—‘ﬁ* .
- Company/Agency /DS %Mf
Fax # 36@413}/»? zg?%‘ Phone #

From J(}T/ﬁv //C:{ZL ;/ Ext /0571
Subject

[AUrgent (-For Review . [OPlease Comment
Message

(o Py oF T ALTA T

Number of pages, including cover sheet:

If you did not receive all pages, please call ORCAA at (360) 586-1044

Serving Clallam, Grays Harbor, Jefferson, Mason, Pacific, and Thurston counties of Washington State




To William Street Jr./Ostroms Mushroom Farm
Subject: Complaint report

ORCAA Complaint ID # 3444 (filed on-line on 6/28/04)

Retrieved: 06/29/2004 08:00 AM By: JBY
Referred to; JTK '

Complainant Information:
Joetta Anderson

8840 6th Way SE
Olympia, WA 98503

Phone: (360) 413-0551

Alleged Source:

OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
8323 STEILACOOM RD SE
OLYMPIA, WA 88503

First Noticed: Ongoing
Last Noticed: 6/28/2004 evening

Description:

"The smell from the mushroom farm, aover the past few years, has increased steadily. Where
once we were assured that this odor would end once construction of the Sports Park began, we
are noticing that it is simply getting worse!

Especially on warmer days, though often throughout the year, the odors emitted are almost
beyond tolerance and nauseating. Our children and grandchildren are unable to play outdoors
and we cannot open our windows. The quality of our lives, with this BAD NEIGHBOR, is failing

significantly. Theé valug of our omes 15 affected by this odor...

We (collectively throughout our neighborhood) are tired of giving directions to our ne|ghborhood
by telling folks to “drive to the stink and turn jeft.”

No smoking in public parks?

What about this terrible stench that we must live with, often and irritatingly so? Make it stop!il
Please notify the business owner that we are sick of their stench and desire to have them be a

better neighborto us. | am NOT anonymous, you can provide my name and phone number to
them, anytime"

Action:

6/29/04 1,45 PM - JTK

[ contacted the complainant by phone and verified that the odors were last noticed in the vicinity
of her home at about 5:05 PM yesterday when she arrived home from work. The complainant
states that at times it makes her sick to her stomach. Due to the delay between the reported odor
and the retrieval of the complaint, there was no field response to verify the odor.

| advised her of the recent history of the source in regard to odor complaints and ORCAA actions
1o address the issue. We discussed complaint procedures at some length. | also advised her
that Ostroms has expressed an interest in being informed about community complaints and that
her complaint would be forwarded to the company. She had no objection to this. After calling Bill
Street Jr. to inform him ORCAA had received a complaint, a copy of this report was e-mailed to
Ostroms." -1



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
PUBLIC COPY

The complainant information has been deleted from this public
record. The complainant has indicated a desire for
nondisclosure. The information is exempted from public
disclosure by RCW 42.17.310(1)(e)."

ComplaintID 3455
STAFF DATA  Date 06/30/2004 Received by JBY Formal U oncan [
Time 10:02 AM Referredto JTK Online

COMPLAINANT DATA

ZopTN T Trp—g  ——

Evening Phone |
B e ——

Cit Olympia State WA Zip 98513-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible Yes

SOURCE DATA Business | Residential [

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Addres 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-

smoke [ Industrial ) Odor Open Fire L] Dust L/ Woodstove L]
Other

First Notice Ongoing
Last Notice 06/29/04 5:16 PM

Description From on-line complaint form;

The odor from the mushroom farm seems to be getting worse each summer. |
am not sure if this summer has been so far warmer but if | cannot go outside in
my own back yard they ( Mushroom Farm) needs to be accountable. The stench
almost made me sick, please make sure they are following codes !! What about
the new ball field and the current one ( we don't want out of town teams thinking
we "stink"....

Thank you for your time.

Action Called given number and left a message requesting more detailed information.
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ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint ID 3588

STAFF DATA Date 07/08/2004 Received by JBY
Time 08:42 AM Referredto JTK

Formal

U oncat O
Online

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Joetta Last Name Anderson

Address 8840 6th Way SE

~ Day Phone (360) 426-1151
Evening Phone (360)413-0551

Cit Olympia State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business [ Residential [
Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM

Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-

Smoke L] Industrial ) odor Open Fire [

Other

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 07/07/2004 5:20 PM

Description This email is for John Kelly:
John,

Dust [J

Woodstove

You asked me to let you know if we experienced more odors from the Ostrom's

Farm. Well, I can only guess that the composting takes about two weeks, but this

evening the odor is again overwhelming!

When | arrived home at 5:20, there was the odor, along with a smell that

resembled "fish gone bad", It has increased in the nearly two hours since | arrived

home and | had to shut the windows because of it. (And we had a nice breeze,

too.)
Please register my complaint. Again.

]
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ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

SN ..wui““ Complaint ID 3564

STAFF DATA Date 07/31/2004 Received by JBY Formal [ oncall 0
Time Referred to  JTK Online

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Carolle Last Name Campbell Day Phone (360) 458-3948

Evening Phone
Address 633 Hidden Forest Drive SE

Cit Olympia State WA  Zip 98513-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business LJ Residential

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM

Address

City Olympia State WA Zip 98513-

smoke 1 Industrial J  Odor M Open Fire U Dust [J Woodstove Ll
Other

First Noticed constant

Last Noticed constant

De'scription We can always smell the mushroom farm, but sometimes the smell is
overwhelming. | try to imagine we live in the country next to a ranch, but there are
times when | come inside to escape because | cannot "play the ranch game”. |
know they have improved, but the neighborhood still suffers.

Action 8/13/04:

Phoned party at work number and left her a message.

NOV# Called Ostroms to advise of time and approximate location of complaint.



Complaint ID 3595

STAFF DATA Date 08/02/2004 Received by JTK Formal [J oncal
Time 05:00 PM Referredto JTK Online L]

COMPLAINANT DATA
First Name Tom Last Name Giroux Day Phone (360) 455-1841

Evening Phone
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential U

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-

Smoke I Industrial L) Odor Open Fire ] Dust U Woodstove LJ
Other

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 08/02/2004

Description Odors from the mushroom farm are objectionable.

Action No action taken at the time. Complainant called back shortly after and stated that
after talking with several neighbors he may have been mistaken about the source
NOV# of the odors. His neighbors think the odors are from Nutriom. Wind data from

l.acey Mountain View site indicates that at the time of the reported impacts area
winds were WSW, with an hourly average greater than 15 mph. Similar wind
pattern reported for Olympia Airport. Refer to Complaint ID #s 3569 and 3570.



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
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ComplaintID 3657

STAFF DATA Date 09/10/2004 Received by JTK Formal L} oncall 0
Time 07:10 PM Referredto JTK Online 0

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Tom Last Name Giroux Day Phone (360) 402-6149

Evening Phone
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential [

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 098503-

Smoke U Industrial &} Odor Open Fire [ Dust [ Woodstove [
Other

First Noticed 9/9/04 5:00 PM
Last Noticed 9/10/04

Description Left on voice malii Friday evening 9/10/04 and retrieved Monday 6/13/04:

Odors are really bad in his back yard. The mushroom farm smell prevents him

from enjoying the use of his yard. He describes the smell as an 8 on a scale of 1-
10.

Action Called complainant back on 9/15/04. He smelled it again this morning while
jogging from his neighborhood out to the golf course. The smell today was

NOV# relatively light. | advised the complainant to continue to call in when the problem

occurs. |also informed him of the status of the outstanding enforcement cases.



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
) PUBLIC COPY

The complainant information has been deleted from this
public record. The complainant has indicated a desire for
nondisclosure. The information is exempted from public

disclosure by RCW 42.17.310(1)(e)."”
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e IR TV Complaint 1D 3587
STAFF DATA  Date 08/02/2004 Received by JBY Formal U oncan U
Time 02:44 PM Referredto JTK Online L]

COMPLAINANT DATA

TR i —
Evoning Phono NN

Address [N
Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? Yes

 SOURCE DATA Business Residential [

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address

City State WA Zip

Smoke Ll Industrial [} Odor Open Fire O] Dust U
Other

Woodstove [J

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 7/21/04 7:30 PM

Description Terrible odor - no wind - clear evéning.
Several times this month,
Please refer to last month complaint.

Action 8/13/04:

Phoned party at work number and left her a message.

NOV# Called Ostroms to advise of time and approximate location of complaint.
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Complaint ID 3586

STAFFDATA  Date 08/09/2004 Received by JBY Formal [l oncan O
Time 08:30 AM Referredto  JTK Online

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Joetta Last Name Anderson Day Phone (360) 426-1151

_ Evening Phone (360)413-0551
Address 8840 6th Way SE

Cit Olympia State WA Zip 98503-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA ‘Business LJ Residential O

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke L industriat L] Odor Open Fire O Dust L Woodstove
Other '

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 8/5/04 6:30 PM

Description Composting stink, again...we must shut our windows! Ew! Can you control this
issue? Itis unbearable. How can we deal with this stench???? Ostrom's is a
BAD NEIGHBOR., EW.

Action 8/13/04:
Phoned party at work number and left her a message.
NOV# Called Ostroms to advise of time and approximate location of complaint.
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ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint ID 3649

STAFF DATA  Date 09/10/2004 Received by RTM Formal U oncan U
Time 07:45AM Referredto RTM Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Dan Last Name Day Phone

Evening Phone
Address

Cit ' State WA  Zip

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential [J

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-

Smoke L) Industrial ] Odor Open Fire L Dust U Woodstove LJ
Other ‘

First Noticed
Last Noticed

Description There was a strong odor of compost on |-5 around the Marvin Road interchange.
The caller was driving through the area to work.

Action See report for Complaint [D #3650.
NOV#



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM
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ComplaintID 3650

STAFF DATA Date 09/10/2004 Received by JTK Formal L[J oncall U
Time 08:45AM Referredto JTK Online 0.

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Tom Last Name Giroux Day Phone (360) 455-1841
4

Evening Phone (360) 455-1841
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE

Cit Lacey State WA Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential L

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
Smoke 1 Industrial ) Odor Open Fire U Dust LJ Woodstove LI
Other '

First Noticed 9/9/04 5:00 PM
Last Noticed 9/10/04

Description Yesterday, whilke working at a trailer park about a mile east of the Ostroms
mushroom farm the complainant noted an odor that he atiributed to the farm, He
stated that the odor would "about knock you over." This morning while jogging the
complainant noted an odor that he attributes to the Ostroms mushroom farm. He
stated that there were strong odors out along Willamette Drive in the vicinity of the
Home Depot warehouse and also in his home.

Action | drove out to the complainant's home to verify the odor. As | neared the Marvin
Road exit | rolled the windows down. In the freeway off-ramp | detected a strong,
NOV# persistent odor. Based on past experience the odor was similar to that generated

by the recycled leachate water system at the mushroom farm. | proceeded to the
complainant's home to get further details on his complaint. There was no answer
when [ rang the bell. On the way hack to the truck | detected a faint, fleeting
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ComplaintID 3710

STAFF DATA  Date 10/01/2004 Receivedby RDH -~ Formal L oncan LUl
Time 03:50 PM Referredto RDH Online (]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Susie Last Name McCune Day Phone (360) 413-7689

Evening Phone
Address 8715 Christa Drive NE

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business Residential [

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 3145 HOGUM BAY RD

City LACEY State WA Zip 98516-
Smoke L] Industrial L] Odor M Open Fire L] Dust [ Woodstove L]
Other

First Noticed
Last Noticed

Description Reporting party reports strong odor which she noticed just two minutes ago. She
is not sure if it is Nutriom of Ostrom's.

Action Called Nutriom to see if they are operating.. Ed Yoshihara returned my call on
Monday 10-4-04, stating that they have not operated since September 29th.
NOV#

Therefore, the odor is likely from Ostrom’s.



T
s

ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

SO ';/’
S

Complaint ID 3724

STAFF DATA Date 10/08/2004 Received by RDH Formal L) oncall []
Time 08:50 AM Referredto RDH Online U

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Tom Last Name Giroux Day Phone (360) 402-6149

Evening Phone
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE

Cit Lacey State WA  Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business M Residential ]

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-

Smoke |- Industrial L] Odor v Open Fire (] Dust ]
Other

Woodstove [

First Noticed
Last Noticed around 8:30 AM 10-8-04

Description A pungent mushroom compost odor was observed this morning. But a few
minutes ago he went outside and could not smell it. The winds must be helping to
disperse the odors, so that at least they are not lingering for long.

Action

NOV#



ORCAA COMPLAINT FORM

ComplaintID 3713

STAFF DATA Date 10/02/2004 Received by JTK Formal L1 oncall O
Time 07:50 AM Referredto RDH Online ]

COMPLAINANT DATA

First Name Tom Last Name Giroux Day Phone (360) 402-6149

Evening Phone
Address 8635 Christa Dr NE

Cit Lacey State WA Zip 98516-

Does the complainant require confidentiality, if possible? No

SOURCE DATA Business L Residential ]

Source Name OSTROMS MUSHROOM FARM
Address 8323 STEILACCOM RD SE

City OLYMPIA State WA Zip 98503-
"Smoke 1 Industrial [ Odor Open Fire H Dust L Woodstove
Other

First Noticed Ongoing
Last Noticed 10/2/04

Description  Left on voicemail over the weekend. Saturday morning 10/2/04 while at the
Chevron station on Marvin Rd. near the intersection of Martin Way the
complainant noted an odor he attributed to the mushroom farm. He stated that
the odor was "enough to make you throw up.”

Action RDH: | emailed Chris Street regarding this and the previous complaint. This was
his reply,
NOV# "The Friday PM contact came several hours after all composting operations were

completed. Saturday AM (all morning hours, for that matter) we have compost in
movement in one form or another. As such there is typically a release of steam
and heat (+ odor) at all those times. Likely the odor concerns were enabled by
weather condition which has not been serving to better dissipate the odor stream
as effectively as we all would prefer.



The other operational issue, the loading & hauling out of SMS (spent mushroom
substrate). We do not always know when our vendor will plan to load out his
trucks, and if the SMS is allowed to sis for more than 24 to 48-hours, there is
normally an odor release when the heap is accessed by the loader. That couid be
the Friday PM case, however I'm not certain. We strive to manage the SMS heap
in a low profile mass so as to discourage metabolism from gaining momentum.
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Olympic Region Clean Air Agency
2940-B Limited Lane NW
Olympia, Washington 98502

(360) 586-1044

- NOTICE OF VIOLATION

‘Name: OLAR O\ S M US HRoo s\ D Phone: 3&0-49 |~ | 41D
Mailing Address: &2 2 3 STe ACo o

City: OCN N PlrA State: ﬁ Z1p Code: 9% SC’S
Date of Violation: //P> /cp'% T HAOME H ‘/7/ /5/ L Time: VA RIOY S

Location of Violation: D wy'» if same as above

In Violation of:

B~ Section A1 \ (< }) of ORCAA’s Regulation 1
O Other j

FINDINGS: CAUSED oR ALLowED AN oDoR 7o
UN ReADoVABLY  NTERFERE  wiTd A FPeRsons
USE  AND uvam “““ T of T PR OE /Q7 WA

ORDER:

Issued by: % f M Date: %‘/ 27/2/%[

Violation of%xlatmn 1 of the Olympic Reglon Clean Air Agency carries a civil penalty of up to $10,000,
You will be sent notification by letter setting forth the civil penalty to be assessed for the above
violation(s) after 30 days have passed. You have the right to meet with an ORCAA representative to
discuss the matter at any time in the 30 day period following your receipt of this notice.




April 30, 2004

Ostroms Mushroom Farm
8223 Steilacoom Rd SE
Olympia, WA 98503

Dear Sir:

The enclosed citation, #2172, is issued as a result of action taken by Olympic Region Clean Air
Agency (ORCAA) in response to a violation on the date, time and location as stated on the

<o -

citatiomn:

Violation of Regulation 1 of the Olympic Region Clean Air Agency (ORCAA) carries a civil
penalty of up to $10,000. You will be sent notification by letter setting forth the civil penalty to
be assessed for the above violation after 30 days have passed. You have the right to meet with

an ORCAA representative to discuss this matter in the 30 days following your receipt of this
notice.

If you have any questions please contact me at 360-586-1044 extension 109.

Sincerely,

John Kelly
Air Quality Specialist I1

Enclosure

OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN ATIR AGENCY

2940 B Limitad Lane NW Olympia, Washington 98502 + Telephone: (360) 586-1044 + Toll free in WA: (800) 422-5623 + FAX: (360) 491-6308  info@uorcaa.org  hitp://www.orcaa.org
Executive Director: Richard A. Stedman
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i .
Having Jurisdiction in Clallam, Grays Harbor, Mason, Pacific, Jeffersor, _...d Thurston
Counties of Washington State

Olympic Region Clean Air Agency
2940 B Limited Lane NW
Olympia, WA 98502
360.586.1044

NOTICE OF
CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT

To: Ostrom’s Mushroom Farm
8323 Steilacoom Rd SE
Olympia, WA 98513

On or about, May 3, 2004, you received (via certified mail) a Notice of Violation signed by Air Quality Specialist
John Kelly regarding a site near Olympia, Washington, County of Thurston regarding an alleged violation that
occurred from April 18, 2003 through April 18, 2004. At that time, you or your representatives were charged
with a violation for the following reason(s):

Section 9.11(c) of Regulation 1

As a penalty for your violation, you are hereby assessed a fine in the amount of Ten thousand Dollars
($10,000.00) in accordance with Section 3.27 of Regulation 1.

YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS REGARDING THIS CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT

1) Within thirty (30) days after the notice imposing a civil penalty is received, you may apply in writing to Olympic Region
- Clean Air Agency (ORCAA) for the remission or mitigation of the penalty. You will receive a Notice of Disposition on your

request for remission or mitigation in writing. OR
2) You may appeal for relief from this order by making a request for a hearing and an appeal to the State of Washington
PotlutiorrControl-Hearings Board, PO-Bux 409303, Olympia- WA 98504=0903 imaccordance with chapter 4372 1By RCW;
and rules chapter 371-08 WAC. This request for appeal and for a hearing must be made in writing and served within thirty
(30) days after receipt of this notice (or if you request for a remission or mitigation of the penalty as per paragraph 1)
above within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Notice of Disposition of your application for remission or mitigation of the
penalty) upon both the Pollution Control Hearings Board (eddress above) and the Olympic Region Clean Air Agency
(ORCAA), at 2940 B Limited Lane NW, Olympia, Washington 98502,
3) The penalty assessed is due and payable upon the later of:

A. Thirty (30) days after receipt of this notice imposing the penalty;

B. Thirty (30) days after receipt of the Notice of Disposition or application for remission or mitigation of the
penalty, if such an application is made; or
C. Thirty (30) days after receipt of the Notice of Decision of the Pollution Control Hearings Board if the

penalty is appealed.

if the penalty amount is not paid when it becomes due and payable, ORCAA shall bring court action, in Thurston County,
to recover said penalty and interest.

CONDITION Fifth Violation. Causing or allowing an odor to unreasonably interfere with a

person e a@joyment of their property
ﬁ Dated  J/ly ) 2004

ﬂ/ﬁfa'f’a A. Btedman, Executive Director

cc. Fred D. Gentry, Attorney
Certified Mail No.
NOV #2172




GENERAL CIVIL PENALTY WORKSHEET AND RECOMwm=NDATION
@\ qab
SOURCE: OSTROM 5 /MUSs HRoomM FARM) X ‘}“‘v“ -
NOV#: _ Z\772 Previous NOVs #, 5375 - L[/ 3777( 3»70%59 032 & OZHP(mbre thaj
CZHmgo
The following procedures shall be used in making a recommendation for assessment of civil penalties for violations of
Federal, State and local regulations. Civil penalties should include a "gravity" component of an amount which is
appropriate considering the severity of the violation, The gravity component of a civil penalty shall be determined
according to Step 1 below. In addition, civil penalties for violations involving demonstrable economic benefit to the violator
should include a "benefit" component. The amount of benefit component should be equivalent to the economic benefit
realized by the violator due to the noncompliance and may be determined according to Step 2 below. The total civil
penalty assessed for a violation should be the sum of the "gravity" and "benefit" components.

STEP 1, GRAVITY COMPONENT: Answer all questions in Table 1 below using guidance found on the back of this page.
Add the numerical "Ratings" for all answers and proceed to Tables 2 and 3 which indicate the recommended amount for
the gravity component. ;

Table 1 - Gravity Criteria

Rating: 0 1 2 3

1. Did the violation result in an emission of an air pollutant? X

2. Was the violation due to emissions in excess of an applicable emission limitation or . X
standard? .

3. Violation of applicable permitting, new source review or registration requirements?

X
4. Violation of applicable monitoring, record keeping or reporting requirements? )(

5. Was the violation a result of improper operation or inadequate maintenance?

6. Was the violator unresponsive in correcting the violation? X

7. Were there any complé?hté associated with this violation? >(

Total Gravity Criteria Rating: { 3

Table 2 - Gravity Component Amount(see Table 3) .-

TotalRating | 13 | 48 | 78 | ,.-"('6+ N
Penalty ‘ Level 1 ] Level 2 ] Level 3 | Level 4

_ e

Table 3 J——

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 :iével 4 )
1st Violation $ 100 $ 400 $ 700 $ 1,000
2nd Violation $ 1,000 $ 1,200 $ 1,400 $ 2,000
3rd Violation $ 3,000 $ 4,000 $ 4,500 $ 5,000
4th Vlolat n $ 6,000 $ 7,000 $ 7,500 L5 8,000

"~ | $10,000 7‘7"'/1:’)/,&2’77

STEP 2, BENEFIT COMPONENT: Did the violator economically benefit from the violation? YES ___, NO'iT—lf the answer is

"YES”, an economic benefit portion shall be included in the penalty. The estimated dollar amount of economic benefit is: $
Attach any calculations, reports, or any other pertinent information.
STEP 3, TOTAL CIVIL PENALTY: The total arpgunt of the recommended civil penalty should be the sum of the dollar amounts from
Step 1 and Step 2.
p p g% //0

TOTAL RECOMMENDED CIVIL PENAL T
/‘7 T o

[ T feeT cé/z Z/a v
Issing Staff 7 Date
LA s sy

Reviewed By / Date




1. Did the violation result in an emission of an air pollutant?

Answer "0" if the violation was not the result of an emission. Answer "1" if there was an emission whieh was not
verified Answer "2" if the emission was verified. Answer "3" if the emission was verified and/or there was a formal
complaint or informal complaints from more than one complainant.

2. Was the violation due to emissions in excess of an applicable emission limitation or standard?

Answer "0" if the violation was not a result of, or did not result in an air contaminant emission. Answer "1" when
records or data indicate a violation for a period of time less than a day. Answer "2" when records or data indicate
probable intermittent excess emissions over a number of days. Answer "3" when records or data indicate ongoing,
continuous excess emissions over a number of days.

3. Violation of applicable permitting, new source review or registration requirements?

Answer "0" if the violation was not the result of failure to comply with registration, new source performance
standards (NSPS), national emission standards for hazardous air pollutants (NESHAP), new source review (NSR),
or permitting requirements. Answer "1" if the violation was a result of failure to comply with registration
requirements. Answer "2" if the violation was a result of failure to comply with minor NSR requirements. Answer
"3" if the violation was a result of failure to comply with major NSR (PSD), Title V applicable requirements, NSPSs
or NESHAPS, failure to submit a Title V air operating permits application {and/or operating a major source without a
Title V operating permit.)

4. Violation of applicable monitoring, record keeping or reporting (MRR) requirements?
Answer "0" if the violation was not a result of failure to comply with monitoring, record keeping or reporting (MRR)
requirements. Answer "1" if the violation was a result of failure to comply with applicable MRR requirements of
Regulation 1 or WAC 173-400. Answer "2" if the violation was a result of failure to comply with a MRR requirement
of a NOC Appraval Order condition. Answer "3" if the violation was a result of failure to comply with a MRR
requirement of an Air Operating Permit, federal NESHAP or federal NSPS.

5. Was the violation a result of improper opsration or inadequate maintenance (O&M)?

Answer “0" if the violator was following proper operation and maintenance (O&M). Answer “1” if the violator was

fellowing-an-0-& M-plan/-procedures-that were ot -adequate—Answer 2" if the viclator did ot have an O & M plan
or procedures in place. Answer “3” if the violation was clearly a result of improper O & M.

6. Was the violator unresponsive in correcting the violation?
Answer “0" if the violation was corrected as soon as the violator learned of it. Answer “1” if the violation was
corrected in a less timely and cooperative fashion. Answer "2” if the violator attempted to correct the problem, but
did not correct it. Answer "3” if the violator did not attempt to correct the problem.

7. Were there any complaints associated with this violation?
Answer “0” if there were no complaints. Answer “1” if there was a formal complaint. Answer “2” if there was a

complaint, or emission, which was verified. Answer “3" if complaints were received from more than one
complainant, which were verified.

Comments:

Date




EXHIBIT 10



2
3
4
5
6 ||| STATE OF WASHINGTON
; ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE
8
THE OSTROM COMPANY, INC.,
9 PCHB NO. 04-105
Appellant,
10 RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION
1 V. ' CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST
INTERROGATORIES AND
12 || OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY, REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO
13 Respondent. APPELLANT THE OSTROM
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES
14 THERETO ,
15
16
17 {| TO: The Ostrom Company Inc., Appellant;
18 ||AND TO: Mark M. Myers, Attorney for Appellant:
19 Pursuant to the Prehearing Order and Superior Court Civil Rules 26, 33, and 34,
20 || respondent Olympic Region Clean Air Agency, propounds. the following interrogatories and
21 || requests for production of documents to appellant The Ostrom Company Inc. The
22 ||interrogatories set forth below are to be answered fully and separately in writing, under oath, in
23 || accordance with the Civil Rules. As is required under the rules, please serve your answers to
24 || these interrogatories and produce responsive documents to Fred D. Gentry, P.O. Box 2317,
25 || Olympia, WA, 98507, within thirty (30) of the date of service upon you. If The Ostrom

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF W anion Squere, Suite 4100 (58101-2380)
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 1 (206) 628-6600

1594116.1




Company Inc., elects to produce the originals for copying in lieu of providing copies, then

2 [ Olympic Region Clean Air Agen.cy requests that such inspection and copying be done at Bean
3 || & Gentry within 30 days of this service.
4 L. INSTRUCTIONS AND DEFINITIONS
5 A. In answering these interrogatories and requests for production, please furnish all
6 |l information available to you, including information in the possession of your investigators,
7 || agents, representatives, attorneys, investigators of your attorneys, and any other person or
8 || persons acting on your behalf, and information or knowledge that is available to you, your
9 || representatives, and attorneys by reasonable inquiry.
10 B. If you cannot answer any of the following interrogatories or requests for
11 || production in full, after exercising due diligence to secure the information to do so, so state and
12\ answer to the extent possible, specify your inability to answer thé remainder, and state what
13 |l information or knowledge you have concerning the unanswered portion.
14 C. If you object to any interrogatory or request for production, state with
1>\ specificity-the-reasonsfor-each suctrobjection i you claim any privilegs With Tespect 1o any
16 || request for production or any part thereof, identify the type of privilege which is claimed, state
17 || the basis for the claim of privilege, identify the communication, document or other item as to
18 |} which the privilege is claimed and state the general subject matter thereof. If you claim a
19 || privilege with regard to any request for production or any part thereof, you should nevertheless
20 || respond to the request for production to the extent that it calls for documents or parts of
21 || documents as to which you do not claim a privilege.
22 D.  Ifadocument called for by a request is known to have existed, but cannot be
23 || located now, identify the document and state:
24 (1)  Whether the missing document has been in your possession, custody, or
” control;

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF Wiae Union Square, Suitc 4100 (98101-2380)
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 2 (206) 628-6600

1594116.1




(ii.)  When and where the missing document was known to be in your

1 possession, custody, or control; and
2 (iii.)  In whose possession, custody, or control such document may be found
3 or, as applicable, whether the document has been destroyed or has otherwise
ceased to exist.
4
E. These interrogatories and requests for production are continuing and therefore
5
require supplemental answers to the extent called for by Civil Rule 26(e).
6
F. In answering these interrogatories and requests for production, the following
7
definitions apply:
8
(1) “You”or “your” includes plaintiff and all assigns, agents, guardians and
9 other persons acting in a representative capacity to plaintiff, including, without
limitation, plaintiff’s attorneys and accountants.
10
11, “Person” means an individual, corporation, partnership, group,
P p p. group
11 association, business or governmental agency, or any other entity.
12 (iii.) Whenever any person must be “identified” or a request calls for the
“identity” of a person, the person shall be identified by name, last known
13 address and last known telephone number.
14 (iv.)  “Relating to” or “relates to” means, without limitation, embodying,
> mentioning, or concerning, directly or indirectly, the subject matter identified in
o the specific request.
16 (v.)  “Document” shall be construed in its broadest sense and includes any
17 original, reproduction, or copy of any kind of written or documentary materials,
or drafts thereof, including, but not limited to, correspondence, memoranda,
18 interoffice communications, telegrams, minutes of meetings, notes of telephone
conversations, notes of any oral communications, other notes, diaries, calendars,
19 contract documents, publications, calculations, estimates, vouchers, invoices,
P
20 filings, checks, reports, studies, computer files, electronic data storage materials,
digitally recorded information, movies photographs, negatives, slides, dictation
21 belts, and voice tapes.
) (vi))  Any other words used herein shall be defined according to standard
American usage, as shown in a dictionary of the English language.
23
24
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST ~ Willinms, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF W] e Saquars, Suite 1100 (98101-2380)
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 3 (206) 628-6600
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MAILING CERTIFICATE

2 I CERTIFY THAT I MAILED TWO (2) COPIES OF THESE
3 || INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION TO THE ATTORNEY
FOR THE APPELLANT, AT HIS/HER OFFICE ADDRESS, POSTAGE PREPAID, ON
4 ||THE DAY OF » 2004.
5 DATED this day of October, 2004.
6 BEAN & GENTRY
7 Attorneys for Respondent
8
By
9 FRED D. GENTRY, WSBA #1448
10
1 IL INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
12 || INTERROGATORY NO. 1: State the name, current address and telephone number of each
person who provided any information or otherwise assisted in preparing your answers to each
13 || of these discovery requests.
14 || ANSWER:
7 || Clay Frederick CFO 360-491-1410
16 || Bill Street President 360-491-1410
17
INTERROGATORY NO. 2: For the 10 years preceding the opening of the indoor
18 composting facility (ICF) in Lacey, please provide the following information:
19 ANSWER: Information provided below is for Ostrom’s fiscal year ending September 30th of
20 || the respective year. '
21 Year Amount of Compost Amount of Amount of Amount of
Produced at Ostrom’s Mushrooms Compost Mushrooms
22 Lacey Plant Produced at Produced at Produced at
23 Ostrom’s Lacey Ostrom’s Ostrom’s Everson
Plant Everson Plant Plant
24 1999 78,000 cy 10,420,000 Ibs. 20,800 cy 3,270,000 Ibs.
1998 78,000 cy 10,420,000 Ibs. 20,800 cy 3,080,000 Ibs.
25 1997 78,000 cy 9,680,000 Ibs. 20,800 cy 2,410,000 Ibs.

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST ~ Willinms, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF Ny nion Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 4 (206) 628-6600

1594116.1




| 1996 78,000 cy 10,000,000 Ibs.
1995 78,000 cy 10,390,000 Ibs.
9 1994 78,000 cy 9,800,000 Ibs.
1993 78,000 cy 10,440,000 1bs.
3 1992 71,000 cy 9,970,000 Ibs.
4 1991 65,000 cy 9,300,000 Ibs.
1990 65,000 cy 8,600,000 Ibs.
5 1989 65,000 cy 8,300,000 Ibs.
6 ||INTERROGATORY NO. 3: For the years since opening of the ICF in Lacey, please provide
. the following information:
2 ANSWER: Information provided below is for Ostrom’s fiscal year ending September 30th of
the respective year.
9
10 Year Amount of Compost Amount of Mushrooms Amount of Amount of
Produced at Ostrom’s Produced at Ostrom’s | Compost Produced | Mushrooms Produced
11 Lacey Plant Lacey Plant at Ostrom’s at Ostrom’s Everson
Everson Plant Plant
12 ||1 2000 78,000 cy 9,450,000 pounds 20,800 cy 3,050,000 pounds
2001 96,000 cy 9,965,000 pounds 20,800 cy 3,085,000 pounds
13 1 2002 92,000 cy 9,220,000 pounds 20,800 cy 3,050,000 pounds
2003 114,000 cy 9,477,000 pounds 20,800 cy 3,150,000 pdunds
14 12004 109,000 cy 7,618,000 pounds 20,800 cy 3,030,000 pounds
15 ' '
16 || INTERROGATORY NO. 4: At anytime since Ostrom Company began operations in Lacey
has Ostrom’s Lacey plant supplied Ostrom’s Everson plant with compost prepared at the Lacey
17 || plant? If the answer is yes, please provide the following information:
18 || ANSWER: Objection. Ostroms does not operate a “plant.” It operates a farm. Yes.
19
DATE(S) AMOUNT OF COMPOST SUPPLIED BY LACEY PLANT TO EVERSON
20 PLANT
12/08 — 12/10/2003 400 cubic yards
21 |i] 03/08 —03/09/2004 400 cubic yards
22 || REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1: Please produce a copy of each and every document
23 which relates to your answer to Interrogatory No. 4.
4 || Responsive documents, if they exist, will be produced.
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN ATR AGENCY’S FIRST
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 5

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926

Seattle, Washington 98111-3926

(206) 628-6600
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INTERROGATORY NO. 5: At any time since Ostrom Company began operations in Lacey,

1 has Ostrom’s Lacey plant supplied, sold, traded, transferred, shipped, bartered, and/or given
5 || away compost prepared at the Lacey plant to any other person or entity? If the answer is yes,
please provide the following information:
3
ANSWER: Objection. Ostroms does not operate a “plant.” It operates a farm. Yes, Ostroms
4 || traded finished compost for grown mushrooms to offset the growing of additional mushrooms
5 at its Lacey farm. Ostrom’s objects to providing any information regarding price because of
the business confidential, proprietary nature of the information. It is also not relevant and not
6 ||1ikely to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.
7
Date(s) of Sale, Identity of Entity or Person to Whom Amount of Compost Price
8 Supply, Etc, Supplied (including Sold/Supplied, ete.
address/phone/contact person)
9 March — July Ridge Mushrooms 3644 cubic yards
2003 contact: Danny Doh
10 | 3675232™ Street
Langley, BC
11 Canada V22-21H4
604.532.7420
12
Nov 2000 — Aug | Farmers Fresh 45,000 cubic yards
13 2003 contact: Tan Truong
#408 Pender Street
14 Vancouver, BC
Canada V6A-171
5 604.862.2092
16 Sept 2001 —July | All Season’s Intermittent deliveries of
2003 contact: Terry Uppal 56,000 cubic yards total
17 #108 6375 — 202™ Street
Langley, BC
18 Canada V4W-2V1
604.309.6908
19
20 REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 2: Please produce a copy of each and every document
o1 ||that relates to your answer to Interrogatory No. 5.
22 || Responsive documents will be produced.
23
24
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
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DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
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1594116.1




INTERROGATORY NO. 6: At anytime since Ostrom Company began operations in Lacey

1 || has Ostrom’s Lacey plant produced more compost than needed for growing mushrooms at the
o || Lacey plant? If the answer is yes, please provide the following information:
3 ||ANSWER:
4 || Objection. Ostroms does not operate a “plant.” Tt operates a farm. Compost production and
P p p
5 |[use at the Lacey farm is reflected in answers to interrogatories #4 and #5, above.
6
7 || REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 3: Please produce a copy of each and every document
that relates to your answer to Interrogatory No. 6.
8
? See response to Requests for Production Nos. 1 and 2.
10
1T [ INTERROGATORY NO. 7: With respect to Ostrom Company’s purchase of the real
= property for its Lacey plant, please provide the following information:
13 ANSWER: Objection. Ostroms does not operate a “plant.” It operates a farm.
14 Date(s) of Purchase Number of Acres Purchased and Identity of Parcel
Street Address(es) Seller Number(s)
5 1967 ¢323-SteilacoonTRd-SE ' Green Giant ]
Lacey, WA Company
16 1977 60 acres of unimproved land Robert Gibb 118-13-220300-1, 118-14-
110000-8, 118-14-
17 140100-0.
18
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 4: Please produce a copy of each and every document
19 {| that relates to your answer to Interrogatory No. 7.
20
21 || Responsive documents in Ostrom’s files, if they exist, will be produced.
22
INTERROGATORY NO. 8: Has Ostrom Company, at any time, sold any piece or portion of
23 ||real property located in Lacey and/or Thurston County? If the answer is yes, please provide
24 the following information:
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPICREGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY'S FIRST  Willums, Kastnor & Gibbs ILLC

o wo Union square, suite -
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF M A e
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seatile, Washington 98111-3026
COMPANY, INC, AND RESPONSES THERETO - 7 (206) 628-6600
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ANSWER: From time to time, Ostrom’s has sold various small pieces of land for such things

I llas easements and road widening projects.
2 Date(s) of | Number of Acres | Identity of Purchase Purpose/ Purpose/ Parcel
3 Sale and Street Purchaser Price Use(s) of Use(s) of Numbers
Address{es) Property Property
4 Prior to Sale Subsequent
by Ostrom to Sale by
5 Ostrom
1999 67 acres City of $2.5 million | Unused land | Sports park Parcel #
6 Lacey and 11814410300
Thurston
7 County
1990 6.5 acres Fire $20,000 per | Unused land | Fire Station
8 District acre
1977 40 acres on the Rolland Approx. . Unused land | Sold to
9 north 1355.59 ft. | Thompson | $110,000 Thompson
of that part of the | and his under written
10 EY%of NEViof | wife condition that
Sec. 14, TWP he advise
11 18N, R1W. purchasers of
W.M. lying the
12 easterly of mushroom
Marvin Road, farm’s
13 together with the existence,
N 1355.54 ft of intent to
14 the West 60 ft of continue and
the West haif of expand
15 The W % of the operations,
NW Y4 of Sec. 13
16 said TWP and
range
17
18 || REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 5: Pleasc produce a copy of each and every document
19 that relates to your answer to Interrogatory No. 8.
20
Responsive documents will be produced.
21
22 || INTERROGATORY NO. 9: With respect to any real property identified in response to the
93 preceding Interrogatory, was this property or any portion of this property contiguous to
Ostrom’s Lacey plant and/or the land on which it sits? If the answer is yes, please identify to
24 || which sale(s) you are referring.
25 || ANSWER: Objection. Ostroms does not operate a “plant.” It operates a farm.

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM

COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 8

1594116.1

(206) 628-6600

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926

Seattle, Washington 98111-3926




Property sold in 1977 was not contiguous to the Lacey farm. Ostroms purchased 60 acres in
late 1976 or 1977, then sold 40 acres that were farthest from the farm but kept the 20 acres that

2
were contiguous to the farm as a “buffer” from the impending urban encroachment. The
3 || property sold in 1999 was contiguous to the Lacey farm office.
4
5 INTERROGATORY NO. 10: With respect to any and all contiguous land sales referred to in
your answer to Interrogatory No. 9, has any piece or portion of that land been used for
6 || residential purposes since its sale by Ostrom? If the answer is yes, please identify to which
sale(s) you are referring.
7
q ANSWER:
9 No.
10 , _ _
INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Please describe in detail any and all buildings, or structures
11 || erected by Ostrom Company and/or any and all additions, changes, and or retrofitting to any
existing buildings or structures that Ostrom Company has made at its Lacey plant since the
12 beginning of Ostrom’s operations in Lacey. With respect to each building/ structure/ addition/
13 change/retrofit identified and described, please indicate:
14 (a)  Whether or not an application for notice of construction was filed with
ORCAA(OAPCA);
I5 (b)  Whether or not any permit or application was filed with any other governmental
or regulatory agency and the identity of such governmental or regulatory
16 a ,
gency,;
17 (c) Permitting agency, permit number and year issued, if any;
(d)  Date(s) of construction.
18
ANSWER: Objection. Ostroms does not operate a “plant.” It operates a farm.
19
50 Building projects, changes and additions
21 || 1972
Phase 1 growing rooms
22 || Building permit No. 107-B issued 1-3-72
Construction 1972
23
24 111975
o5 || Phase 2 growing rooms and mushroom packing facility

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST 'Yilligm,s, stlstner gc (311:11;50 (I))I(J;é?m 2350)

" - . wo Union Square, Suite -
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 9 (206) 628-6600

1594116.1




Building permit No. 6523-B issued 12-30-75

1 Construction 1975
2 Office expansion
'3 || Building permit No. 6524-B issued 12-30-75
s Counstruction 1976
5 Addition to compost shelter
Building permit No. 6525-B issued 12-30-75
6 || Construction 1976
7 111976
Installation of greenhouses
8 || Building permit No. 7146-B issued 4-29-76
9 Construction 1976
10 ||1976
Repair of existing old growing houses
11 ||Building permit No. 7976-B issued 9-8-76
Construction 1976
12
13 1976
Repair of existing old growing houses
14 ||Building permit No. 7977-B issued 9-8-76
Construction 1976
15
1977
16 1 Addition to growing facility
17 Building permit No. 9620-B issued 6-14-77
Construction 1977 - 1978
18
1978
19 || Build pre-engineered steel building for maintenance shop
Building permit No. 13855-B issued 12-6-78
20 || Construction 1978
21 Building permits 11482-B, 11783-B, 11784-B missing when filming for microfiche
22
1979
23 || Build new boiler room
Building permit No. 14424-B issued 3-16-79
24 Construction 1979
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPICREGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST  Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF Two Union Square, Sute 4100 (98101-2380)
DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattlc, Washington 98111-3926
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 10 (206) 628-6600
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Building permit 40086-C missing at time of filming for microfiche

1
5 [1979
Build 13 Phase 1 and Phase 2 Tunnels
3 || Construction 1979 — 1980
4 111994
5 Build addition to shipping cooler
Permit number 55525
6 Construction 1994
7 111994
Build addition to Steam Off Room
8 || Permit number 55526
? 111994
10 || Modification of pasteurizing tunnels
Permit number 55527
11 || Construction 1994
12 111999 |
13 Build wastewater tank
Permit number 74826
14 || Construction 1999
15 || Build Indoor Composting Facility
Permit number 74784
16 Construction 1999
17 2004
18 || Install cover over existing composting area
Permit number 108599-BC
19
20
21 REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 6: Please produce a copy of each and every document
that relates to your answer to Interrogatory No. 11.
22
Information listed above is primarily from Thurston County’s building permits website. Other
23 || responsive documents, if they exist at Ostroms, will be produced.
24
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF Whoo Liion Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)

DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
COMPANY, INC. AND RESPONSES THERETO - 11 (206) 628-6600

1594116.1




INTERROGATORY NO. 12: With respect to each of the items at the Lacey plant which are

identified below, please provide the requested information:

2
3 Date(s) of Whether Permit(s) Identity of Permitting
Installation and/or Obtained From Agency/Date Permit
4 Construction Gov’t/Reg Agency Issued/Permit Number
Heap Turner 2003 No permit required
5
Preconditioning Bunkers | 1999, expanded 2004
6 {North & South permitted as part of the building of the ICF
Bunkers)
7 240,000 Gal. Leachate
8 Tank and Associated 2002, approved by the Washington Department of Ecology.
Aeration System
9
10
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO.: Please produce a copy of each and every document
11 || that relates to your answer to Interrogatory No. 12.
12
Responsive documents will be produced.
13
14
VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION _
15 .
16 The undersigned is the attorney for the named appellant herein; the foregoing answers
to interrogatories have been prepared and submitted in accordance with the Civil Rules for
17 || Superior Court. I certify that a true and correct copy of the answers to these interro gatories
was mailed to Bean & Gentry, Attorneys at Law, 220/North Colurfbia Street, P.0. Box 2317,
18 || Olympia, WA 98507, postage prepaid, on this 29th day of Ndvoftiber, 2004,
. NS
20 MARK M MYERY, WSBX #15362
21 Attorney for Api) lant
22
23
24
25

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926

Seattle, Washington 98111-3926

(206) 628-6600
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10
11
12
13
14

WE CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE

STATE

OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DATED this day of , 2004, at , Washington.

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OSTROM
COMPANY INC.

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF

Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926

DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
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File No.  66845.102

Date: December 15, 2004

To: Fred D. Gentry, Esq.
Bean & Gentry
230 North Columbia Street

P.O. Box 2317
Olympia, WA 98507
From: Mark M. Myers
Re: Ostrom - PCHB
Enclosed.: Signature page to Respondent ORCAA’s First Interrogatories and

Requests for Production to Appellant the Ostrom Company, Inc. and
Responses Thereto.

Please take the ollowing action:

For your information and file.

Sign and/or complete and return to our office.

Call to discuss this matter.

Sign and return to our office; we will send you a conformed copy.
Remit payment directly to your provider.

File original(s).

Return conformed copy (copies).

Other:

OoooooOR

1642626.1

Two Unlon Square | 601 Union Street, Suite 4100 | Seattle, WA 98101-2380 | tel 206.628.6600 | fax 2066286671 | wwwwkg.com



11
12
13
14

WE CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DATED this 7% _ day of Recemamzz 2004, at L9ce _, Washington.

%fm P s

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OSTROM
COMPANY INC.

5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

RESPONDENT OLYMPIC REGION CLEAN AIR AGENCY’S FIRST Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF

Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926

DOCUMENTS PROPOUNDED TO APPELLANT THE OSTROM Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
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REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION

INTERROGATORY #1
Clay Frederick CFO
Bill Street President

360.491.1410
360.491.1410

INTERROGATORY #2

For the 10 years preceding the opening of the ICF:

Lacey

Annual compost production Annual mushroom production
1899 78,000 cubic yards 10,420,000 pounds
1998 78,000 cubic yards 10,240,000 pounds

1997
1996
1095
1994
1993
1092
1991
1990
1989

78,000 cubic yards
78,000 cubic yards
78,000 cubic yards
78,000 cubic yards
78,000 cubic yards
71,000 cubic yards
65,000 cubic yards
65,000 cubic yards
65,000 cubic yards

Everson
Annual compost production

1999
1998
1997

20,800 cubic yards
20,800 cubic yards
20,800 cubic yards

9,680,000 pounds
10,000,000 pounds
10,390,000 pounds

9,800,000 pounds
10,440,000 pounds

9,970,000 pounds

9,300,000 pounds

8,600,000 pounds

8,300,000 pounds

Annual mushroom production

3,270,000 pounds
3,080,000 pounds
2,410,000 pounds

INTERROGATORY #3 -

For the years since the opening of the ICF:

Lacey

Annual compost production

-

Annual mushroom production

2000 78,000 cubic yards 9,450,000 pounds
2001 96,000 cubic yards 9,965,000 pounds
2002 92,000 cubic yards 9,220,000 pounds
2003 114,000 cubic yards 9,477,000 pounds
2004 109,000 cubic yards 7,618,000 pounds
Everson

Annual compost production

Annual mushroom production

2000 20,800 cubic yards 3,050,000 pounds
2001 20,800 cubic yards 3,085,000 pounds
2002 20,800 cubic yards 3,050,000 pounds
2003 20,800 cubic yards 3,150,000 pounds

2004

20,800 cubic yards

3,030,000 pounds



INTERROGATORY #4
Compost supplied by the Lacey farm to the Everson farm

12/08 — 12/10/2003 400 cubic yards

3/08 — 3/09/2004 400 cubic yards
INTERROGATORY #5

Compost sales

March — July 2003 delivered 3644 cubic yards total
Ridge Mushrooms ) contact: Danny Doh

3675 232™ Street 604.532.7420

Langley, BC

Canada V22-2H4

Nov 2000 — Aug 2003 delivered 45,000 cubic yards total
Farmers Fresh contact: Tan Truong

#408 Pender Street 604.862.2092

Vancouver, BC
Canada VB6A-171

Sept 2001 — July 2003 intermittent deliveries of 56,000 cubic yards total
All Season’s : contact: Terry Uppal

#108 6375 — 202™ Strest 604.309.6908

Langley, BC

Canada V4W-2V1

INTERROGATORY #6
Compost production and use at the Lacey farm is refiected in interrogatories #4 and #5




Account Nt Customer Name Bill Address1
6075 All Season's Musl #108 6375 - 202nd Street
6059 Central Mushroon 26638 58th Ave
6057 Farmers Fresh  #408-88 E Pender Street
6058 Milestone Mushro 3555 Ross Road
6061 Mountainview Mu 38050 Atkinsone Road
6060 Ridge Mushroom 3675 232nd Street

Bill City
Langley
Aldergrove
Vancouver
Abbotsford
Abbotsford
Langley

Bill Bill Zip
BC V4w -2v1
BC V4W-1V6
BC VBA-1T1
BC V4X-1T1
BC V3G2G6
BC V22-2H4

Contact Name
Terry Uppal
Duke Truong

Tan Truong
Ron DeRuiter
Danny Doh




INTERROGATORY #7
Property purchases

1967

The mushroom farm at 8323 Steilacoom Rd SE from the Green Giant Company. The purchase
included 30 growing rooms, cannery, equipment, inventory, administrative offices and
approximately 100 acres.

1977
Purchased 60 acres of unimproved land from Robert Gibb. Parcel numbers were: 118-13-
220300-1, 118-14-110000-8, 118-14-140100-0.

INTERROGATORY #8
Property sales

From time to time Ostrom’s has sold various small pieces of land for such things as easements
and road widening projects.

1999

Parcef number 11814410300

Sold 67 acres to the city of Lacey and Thurston County. This property is being developed as a
sports park.

1990
Sold 6.5 acres to the Fire District for approximately $20,000 per acre. A Fire Station was
subsequently built on this property.

1977
Sold 40 acres on the north 1355.59 ft. of that part of the E %2 of NE ¥4 of Sec. 14, TWP 18N,
R1W. W.M. lying easterly of Marvin Road, together with the N 1355.54 ft of the West 60 ft of the

West half of the W % of the NW Y of Sec. 13 said TWP and range, o Rolland Thompson and his
wife.

INTERROGATORY #9
Property sold that was contiguous to the Lacey farm

Property sold to Thompson (as identified in interrogatory #8).

INTERROGATORY #10 ,
Property sold for residential use

Land sold to Thompson (as identified in interrogatory #8) was subsequently developed as
residential.

INTERROGATORY #11
Building projects, changes and additions

1972

Phase 1 growing rooms

Building permit No. 107-B issued 1-3-72
Construction 1972



1975

Phase 2 growing rooms and mushroom packing facility
Building permit No. 6523-B issued 12-30-75
Construction 1975

Office expansion
Building permit No. 6524-B issued 12-30-75
Construction 1976

Addition to compost shelter
Building permit No. 6525-B issued 12-30-75
Construction 1976

1976

Installation of greenhouses

Building permit No. 7146-B issued 4-29-76
Construction 1976

1976

Repair of existing old growing houses
Building permit No. 7976-B issued 9-8-76
Construction 1976

1976

Repair of existing old growing houses
Building permit No. 7977-B issued 9-8-76
Construction 1976

1977

Additiontogrowing-facility
Building permit No. 9620-B issued 6-14-77
Construction 1977 — 1978

1978

Build pre-engineered steel building for maintenance shop
Building permit No. 13855-B issued 12-6-78
Construction 1978

Buildihg permits 11482-B, 11783-B, 11784-B missing when filming for microfiche

1979

Build new boiler room

Building permit No. 14424-B issued 3-16-79
Construction 1979

Building permit 40086-C missing at time of filming for microfiche
1979

Build 13 Pasteurizing and Spawn Running Tunnels
Construction 1979 — 1980



1994

Build addition to shipping cooler
Permit number 55525
Construction 1994

1994
Build addition to Steam Off Room
Permit number 55526

1994

Modification of pasteurizing tunnels
Permit number 55527

Construction 1994

1999

Build wastewater tank
Permit number 74826
Construction 1999

Build Indoor Composting Facility

Permit number 74784

Construction 1999

2004

install cover over existing composting area
Permit number 108599-BC
INTERROGATORY #12

Heap turner was purchased in 2003. No permit required.

South pre-wet aerated bunker installed in 1999 and was permitted as part of the building of the
ICF. Pre-wet bunker was expanded in 2004

Large leachate tank was installed in 2002 as part of the wastewater management plan which was
required and approved by the Department of Ecology to provide overflow relief for smaller tank
and to prevent going to ground with leachate.
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Thurston

——— Datafor Parcel No. 11814140100 —
Zoom Map to Parcel

View Assessor's Data for Parcel

Owner: OSTROM MUSHROOM CO INC
Address: 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE
City: OLYMPIA

State: WA, 98513

Parcel No.: 11814140100

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Section: s14181\W

Legal Description:

14-18-1W 17.70AC SE-NE LESS S950F OF
WO17F LESS RD LESS ROW SR510 JCT SR5
TO PACIFIC HWY VIC . AFN 3343189

Usecode: 83 - CUR-USE-AG
Tax Code Area: 239
Taxable: Yes
Property Type: AGR
Total Acres: 16.51
Land Value: $990.00
Building Value: $0.00
Total Value: $990.00
Current Use: Y
Exemptions: None
Wetlands: Unknown
Floodzone: NO
Flood of 1999; Unknown
Winter Flooding of 19986: Unknown

High Groundwater Flood Hazards:

HGW Hazard-300' Buffer

Zoning:

Historic Site:

Permitting Jurisdiction:
Jurisdiction of Influence:
Stormwater Rate:

No Shooting Zone:
Animal Control:

LD 0-4, Low-Density Residential;
LD 3-8, Low-Density Residential
No

COUNTY

LACUGA

Yes

No

Ordinance No. 12989, Contact Animal Services
(360-352-2510).




Weed Containment Zone:
Steep Slopes:

Ground Water Sensitive Areas:

DNR Natural Heritage Data:
Critical Buffers:

Shoreline Management-Areag: -~~~ =

Waterbody & Wetland Buffers:
FEMA Panel No.:

No
Unknown
No
Unknown
No

No
No
195

Wellhead Protection Area:

Area of Groundwater Concern:

Elevated Nitrates:
Soil Type:

Hydric Soil:

Watershed:

Woater Service Area:

School District:

Elementary School:

Middle School:

High Schoool:

Fire Response District:
Medic Response District:
Residential Outdoor Burning:

No
No
No

Spana gravelly loam;
Spanaway gravelly sandy loam, 0 to 3% slopes

No

NISQUALLY RIVER

LACEY WATER DEPARTMENT
NORTH THURSTON

SEVEN OAKS

NISQUALLY

RIVER RIDGE

LACEY

Medic 3

Residential Qutdoor Burning is banned within the
city limits and urban growth areas of Lacey,
Olympia, and Tumwater,

Planning Region: 2
Census-Tract. 012330
Radio or Celi Tower: No



Zoom Map to Parcel

View Assessor's Data for Parcel

Owner; OSTROM MUSHROOM CO INC
Address: 8323 STEILACOOM RD SE
City: OLYMPIA

State: WA, 98513

Parcel No.: 11813220300

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Section: s13181W

Legal Description: 13-18-1TW NW NW WBO0F LY S OF N1355.54F
Usecode: 83 - CUR-USE-AG

Tax Code Area: 239

Taxable: Yes

Property Type: AGR

Total Acres: 1.16

Land Value: $70.00

Butlding-Value: $0-00

Total Value: '$70.00

Current Use: Y

Exemptions: None

Wetlands: Unknown

Floodzone: NO

Flood of 1999: Unknown

Winter Flooding of 1996: Unknown

High Groundwater Flood Hazards:

HGW Hazard-300' Buffer

Zoning:

Historic Site:
Permitting Jurisdiction:
Jurisdiction of Influence:
Stormwater Rate;

No Shooting Zone:
Animal Control:

L.D 0-4, Low-Density Residential;
LD 3-8, Low-Density Residential

No
COUNTY
LACUGA
Yes

No

Ordinance No. 129889. Contact Animal Services
(360-352-2510).

Weed Containment Zone:

No



Steep Slopes:

Ground Water Sensitive Areas:

DNR Natural Heritage Data:
Critical Buffers:
Shoreline Management Areas:

Waterbody & Wetland -Buffers: - .

FEMA Panel No.:

Unknown
No
Unknown
No
No

NO . - S
195

Wellhead Protection Area:

Area of Groundwater Concern:

Elevated Nitrates:
Soil Type:

Hydric Soil:

\Watershed:

Water Service Area:

School District:

Elementary School:

Middle School:

High Schoool:

Fire Response District:
Medic Response District:
Residential Outdoor Burning:

No
No
No

Spana gravelly loam,;
Spanaway gravelly sandy loam, 0 to 3% slopes

No

NISQUALLY RIVER

LACEY WATER DEPARTMENT
NORTH THURSTON

SEVEN OAKS

NISQUALLY

RIVER RIDGE

LACEY

Medic 3

Residential Outdoor Burning is banned within the
city limits and urban growth areas of Lacey,
Olympia, and Tumwater.

Planning Region: 2
Census Tract; 012330
Radio_or Cell Tower: No




—-——DNataforParcel No. 11814410300~ s e
Zoom Map to Parcel

SPDRTs BARK

View Assessor's Data for Parcel

Owner: LACEY, CITY OF

Address: PO BOX 3400

City: LACEY

State: WA, 98509

Parcel No.: 11814410300

Site Address: 8341 SE STEILACOOM RD
Site City: OLYMPIA

Site Zip: 98513

Section: s14181W

Legal Description:

Section 14 Township 18 Range 1W LT 2
88990225 3216107 PT SEC 13 ASSESSED
HERE (PT E4 SEC 14 & NW4 SW4 SEC 13)

Usecode: 74 - RECREATIONAL
Tax Code Area: 239
Taxable: Yes
Property Type: XMP
Total Acres: 67.08
Land Value: $5,089,750.00
Building Value: $126,800.00
Total Value: $5,216,550.00
Current Use: N
Exemptions: Government Property
Wetlands: Palustrine, Forested,
Floodzone; NO
Flood of 1999: Unknown

" Winter Flooding of 1996: Unknown
High Groundwater Flood Hazards: Unknown

Zoning:

Historic Site:

Permitting Jurisdiction:
Jurisdiction of Influence:
Stormwater Rate:

No Shooting Zone:

Animal Control:

LD 0-4, Low-Density Residential;
0S-P,

No

COUNTY

LACUGA

Yes
STEILACOOM, No Shooting Areas - No
Exceptions

Ordinance No. 12989. Contact Animal Services
(360-352-2510).



Weed Containment Zone: No

Steep Slopes: Unknown
Ground Water Sensitive Areas: No

DNR Natural Heritage Data: Unknown
Critical Buffers:—- e 200" Wetland
Shoreline Management Areas: No
Waterbody & Wetland Buffers: Yes

FEMA Panel No.: 195
Wellhead Protection Area: No

Area of Groundwater Concern: No

Elevated Nitrates: No

Soil Type: Alderwood gravelly sandy loam, 3 toc 15% slopes;

Alderwood gravelly sandy loam, 15 to 30% slopes;

Nisqually loamy fine sand, 3 to 15 % slopes;
Spana gravelly loam;
Spanaway gravelly sandy loam, 0 to 3% slopes

Hydric Soil: No

Watershed: HENDERSON INLET,NISQUALLY RIVER

Water Service Area: LACEY WATER DEPARTMENT

School District: NORTH THURSTON

Elementary School: SEVEN OAKS

Middle School: NISQUALLY

High Schoool: RIVER RIDGE

Fire Response District: LACEY

Medic Response District: Medic 3

Résidential Outdoor Burning: Residential Outdoor Burning is banned within the

city limits and urban growth areas of Lacey,
Olympia, and Tumwater.

Planning Region: 2

Census Tract: . 012310

Radio or Cell Tower: No
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Page 1 of 2

. ent
Aud. File # Docum Date Grantor Grantee Legal
Code .
§108240115  ||UCC 08/24/1981] OSTROM GOV, FED._ ||810824115 EQUIPMENT
COMPANY,  [ECONOMIC
_ MISCELLANEOUS con ECONOMIC
Client: OSTROM
Thurston County "\:"AJF?,\:*?OD%’\/Q
Auditor .
Title: 8205110067 || )N 05/11/1982|| OSTROM GOV, STATE,
tle: MUSHROOM  |EMPLOYMENT
Kim Wyman co SEC DEPT
Connected As: 8208220035 09/22/1982]|OSTROM GOV, STATE,
LIEN
guest guest MUSHROOM  [[EMPLOYMENT
co SEC DEPT
8410120002 |JUCC 10/12/1984] OSTROM LEASCO OF
COMPANY  |WASHINGTON,
) MISCELLANEOUS comPAN WA
MUSHROOM
FARM
SEAFIRST
LEASING
CORPORATION
5305120281 05/12/1993| OSTROM GOV, CITY,  |[930512281 NW 13-16-1W
EASEMENT MUSHROOM  [[LACEY
FARM
9310210072 JUCC FIXTURE _ |[10/21/1993 OSTROM BANK, US 931021072 NW 13-16.1W
FLING , MUSHROOM  |BANK OF
EARMS— | WASHINGTON
OSTROM
COMPANY,
THE
9311160217  |MULTIPLE 11/16/1993]|OSTROM BANK, US 931116217 ALR,UCCFF
MUSHROOM | BANK OF NW 13-18-1W
TRANSACTION FARMS WASHINGTON
OSTROM
COMPANY,
THE
3008282 01/05/1996] OSTROM US BANK OF ||[NW 13 18N 1W PT
MORTGAGE . COMPANY,  [[WASHINGTON |INE 14 18N 1W PT
THE B BLA0931
OSTROM
MUSHROOM
FARMS
3022726 04/04/1996][OSTROM PUBLIC THE ||SE NE 14 18N 1W
MISCELLANEOUS MUSHROOM 11814140200
co
3157089 05/29/1998| OSTROM US BANK NW 13 18N 1W
MORTGAGE COMPANY,  |INATIONAL |14 18N 1W
THE ASSOCIATION {|B BLA0S31
OSTROM 11814140100
MUSHROOM 1181414200
FARMS 1181441000
11813320000
11813320100

Result Pages: 123 [Next>>]

Copyright® 1998-2003 Tyler Technologies, Inc., Eagle Division, All Rights Reserved.

Send us your site comments and service suggestions
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Search Results

Your search returned 26 records. Page 2 of 3 is displayed.

Your Search Criteria was:

Any Book Number; Any Page Number; Any Document Type; Any Document Code;
 Grantor is like OSTROM MUSHROOM; Search from 01/01/1800; Search through
7 08/23/2004; Limit my results to 10 Recordings per page;

! - Indicates the document may not have been proofed.
HARXXKXX - Displays mare Detailed Information for the index
. t
Aud. File # Documen Date Grantor Grantee Legal
Code
3247095 08/04/1999]| OSTROM US BANK TNW 13 18N 1W
MORTGAGE COMPANY NATIONAL 214 18N AW
_ OSTROM ASSOCIATION {|B BLA0S31
Client: MUSHROOM 11814140100
Thurston Count FARMS 1181414200
Ahl;ft County 1181441000
uditor 11813320000
Title: 11813320100
Kim Wyman 3047096 08/04/1999][0STROM US BANK
Connected As: MORTGAGE COMPANY  |NATIONAL
OSTROM ASSOCIATION
guest guest MUSHROOM
' FARMS
5048286 06/11/1999]] OSTROM OLYMPIA 3 18N 1W PT
MORTGAGE COMPANY  [[ECONOMIC |14 18N 1W PT
OSTROM DEVELOPMENTI{|11813220300
MUSHROOM  ||CORPORATION (11814140100
FARMS 11814140200
11814140300
1181441000
3248087 08/11/1999]]OSTROM OLYMPIA 13 18N 1W PT
ASSIGNMENT COMPANY  |[ECONOMIC |14 18N 1W PT
OSTROM DEVELOPMENT]|11813220300
MUSHROOM  ||CORPORATION ||11814140100.
FARMS 14814140200
11814140300
TTBT447000
3248288 06/11/1999]| OSTROM OLYMPIA 13 18N 1W PT
AGREEMENT COMPANY  [|ECONOMIC {14 18N 1w PT
OSTROM DEVELOPMENT]|11813220300
MUSHROOM  ||CORPORATION ||11814140100
FARMS 11814140200
11814140300
1181441000
3248289 UGG FIXTURE _ ||08/11/1999]|OSTROM OLYMPIA 13 18N 1W PTN
FILING COMPANY  ||[ECONOMIC |14 18N 1W PTN
OSTROM DEVELOPMENTI|11813220300
MUSHROOM  ||CORPRATION [|11814140100
FARMS 11814140200
11814140300
1181441000
3248291 08/11/1993]| OLYMPIA US BANK NW 13 18N AW
SUBORDINATION ECONOMIC  |[NATIONAL 14 18N AW
DEVELOPMENT||ASSOCIATION [|B BLAD931
CORPORATION 11814140100
OSTROM 1181414200
COMPANY 1181441000
OSTROM 11813320000
MUSHROOMS 11813320100
FARMS
06/16/2000]| OSTROM US BANK
MORTGAGE COMPANY  [[NATIONAL
OSTROM ASSOCIATION
MUSHROOM
FARMS
3345766 04/11/2001]|OSTROM US BANK __|[NW 13 18N 1W
MORTGAGE COMPANY  |[NATIONAL 11814140100
OSTROM ASSOCIATION |14 18N 1W 1181414200
MUSHROOM B BLA0931 1181441000
N : FARMS 11813320000
_ 11813320100

hine//fortress wa. pov/thirstonen/icris/icris/searchR esults.isn?ne=2 11/16/2004
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11814140300
11814410200
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Any Book Number; Any Page Number; Any Document Type; Any Document Code;
Grantor is like OSTROM MUSHROOM; Search from 01/01/1800; Search through
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- Indicates the document may not have been proofed.
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HXEXXXAARX - Displays more Detalled Information for the Index
. ocu
Aud. File # gogement Date Grantor [Grantee |Legal
3428963 04/23/2002]|0STROM  [|US BANK
MISCELLANEOUS co HATIONAL
. OSTROM  ||ASSOCIATION
Client: MUSHROOM
Thurston County FARMS
Auditor 3447032 07/11/2002{|OSTROM  [|US BANK
Titla: MISCELLANEOUS o NATIONAL
A OSTROM  [|ASSOCIATION
Kim Wyman MUSHROOM
Connected As: FARMS
uest guest 3447050 07/11/2002||[0STROM ~ |JUS BANK NW 14 18N 1W
guesty MORTGAGE - COMPANY [NATIONAL  [NW 13 18N 1W]
OSTROM  |[ASSOCIATION|1 $5990225TC
MUSHROOM 11813220300
FARMS 11814140100
11814140200
11814140300
11814410200
3532452 05/16/2003[]OSTROM  [JUS BANK
MODIFIGATION COMPANY  [INATIONAL
OSTROM  |ASSOCIATION
MUSHROOM
FARMS
3624517 03/15/2004]| OSTROM  {|US BANK 1 §5990225TC
MORTGAGE COMPANY |INATIONAL |14 18N 1W
OSTROM—||ASSOGIATION|13-48N-+W
MUSHROOM 11813220300
FARMS 11814140100
11814140200
11814140300
11814410200
3633566 04/16/2004|OSTROM ~ |{US BANK NE 14 18N 1W
MISCELLANEOUS COMPANY, [[NATIONAL  ||11813220300
THE ASSOCIATION|INW 13 18N 1W
OSTROM 11814140100
MUSHROOM 11814140200
FARMS 11814140300
11814410200
. Result Pages: 123
Copyright© 1999-2003 Tyler Technologies, Inc., Eagle Division, All Rights Reserved,
Send us your site comments and service suggestions
Privacy Policy
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Search Results Page 1 of 1

Search Results

Your search returnad 10 records. Page 1 of 1 is displayed.

Your Search Criteria was!

Any Book Number; Any Page Number, Any Document Typs; Show only D documents; Grantor is like
OSTROM or Grantee is like OSTROM; Search from 01/01/1980; Search through 10/23/2004; Limit my
results to 50 Recordings per page,

i -Indicates the documant rmay not have been proofed,
2 - Displays the Document Imags for the Index
KXXRXXXXX - Dizplays more Detailed Informatlon for the Index
Aud. File # ggg‘;me"t Date  |Grantor Grantee Legal
] DEED 07/0711983 |[BYERS, RONALD [[OSTROM, DEAN, ||830707054 PT NW SEC34 17N 1W
Client! % 8307070094 L, PHYLLIS | BERNEVA :
Thurston County DEED 07/07/1983 JOSTROM, STAFFORD, 830707085 PT NW SEC34 17N 1W
Auditor BERNEVA RAYMOND W,
. ONOQE
Title: 06/16/1988 ||OSTROM GOV, STATE 890616107 NW SW 13-18-1W
Kim Wyman . DEED COMPANY, THE |STATE OF
Connected As: WASHINGTON
Gerald Lord DEED 07/10/1990 OSTROM THURSTON 800710032 PAR A BLA-D931
COMPANY, THE lICOUNTY FIRE
DISTRICT #3
DEED 12/09/1883 |BRIDGES, ALICE [OSTROM,
N ROBERT E,
LYNDA A
DEED 02125/1994 IBRIDGES, ALICE [|OSTROM, 9540225186 SEE RECORD RERE
N ROBERT E,
LYNDA A
3**‘;“‘7 DEED 03/28/2001 [OSTROM WASH{NGTON NE 14 1BN 1TW PTN
P 3943188 COMPANY, THE |STATE 1 8$8980225TC
_ 11814410200
11814140200
11814140300
TTOFaTauTuUY
DEED 01/15/2002 |PMIMORTGAGE [[OSTROM, PATTISON PARK #4B 70
INSURANCE CO [CURTISK 88280007000
OSTROM, KATHY
R
DEED 10/24/2003 |OSTROM, CUMMINS, PATTISON PARK 3 70 68280007000
CURTIS K ANDREW T
OSTROM, KATHY [CUMMINS,
R KRISTINA R
“%{2 DEED 08/06/2004 |DUVAL, LYNDA, |OSTROM, NW SW 6 16N 1W PTN 11806320200
ﬁ FEe ag71810 PR ROBERTE,
OSTROM, ESTATE OF
LYNDA, ESTATE
OF
Copyright® 1898-2003 Tyler Technologles, Ine,, Eagle Division, All Rights Reserved.
Send ue your site ecomments snd setvice suggestions
Privacy Policy
R
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heyeby agrees to purchase, and the undersigned seller hereby agrees to sell the following described rea) estate Jocated in the Cily of

County of _Thurston | State of Washinglon, commonly known as

R . ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREF  NT BrocHuRe S § 72 _
{With Earnest Money Provision) vOL, PG.

O]ympja Washington, 4 August ‘197;}
\\Dz__rﬂbnmllqnn and Ta Deen Thompson, his wife (hereinafter called “purchaser

epally deseribed as: (A FULL AND COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION MUST BEINSERTED, ATTACHED OR WRITTEN ON THE REVER:

HEKEQF PRIOR _TO ENECUTION BY SELILER. Purchuser hereby suthorizes broker to insert over his sipnalure the correct legal descriplion of 1
above-designsled property i1 unavatdable at time of signing, or to correct the Jegal description previously eniered if erroneous or incompleie,)

The North 1355.59 ft. of that part of the E 3 of NE % of Sec. 14, TWP 18N,
R1W. W.M. lying easterly of country road known as Marvin Road, together
with the N 1355.54 ft of the West 60 ft of the West half of the W ¥ of the

13 said Twp and range.

W i ot Sec
TOTRL PORCH 515:%1“117313 s - . . DOLLARS 110, 000,00
: 1\ TOné Hundred Ten thousarnd and NU/ T 20 0C

PAY ABLE AS FOLLOWS

1o

ta

The Purchaser agrees to pay all Cash of which the above
receipted earnest money is a part. Payment will be made within
90 days or later as stipulated by seller.

Subject to all countyk and state approvals for subdivision
development. QEUA?BCAck S A SR & ﬁﬂ@$~qgldx, ééig,

Easements and restrictions of record and covenants describe:

Title of seller is to be free of encumbrances or defects exceptign EXh ibi t tipit attached hereto and i ncor Or‘aEed herei n.
Righisreserved in federal palents or state deeds, building or use resinclions geheral to the disinct, exisiing easements not inconmstent with purchaser's intend.
use, and building or zoning regulations or provisions shall nnt be deemed encumbrances or defects. Encumbrances to be discharged by-seller may be paid outl
purchase money at date of closing. .

E : : 3
S Puronaser reby deposits, and receiplis hereby acknowledged of, Five Hundred and NO/lOO Dollars (& SOO - 00

(a) Purchaser he

evidenced by [0 Cash, O Personal check, O Cashiers check, & Note due won_deman_d__ or J paid

delivered as earnest money in part pavment of the purchase price for the aforedescribed real estate.
(b) Earnest Money and this agreement shall be held by broker or. for the benefit of the parties heret
If either party defaults (that is, fails to perform the acts required of him) in his contractual performance herein, the non-defaultling party may seek specif
performance pursuant Lo the terms of this agreement, damages, or rescission. If the non-defaulting parly seeking damages or rescission is the purchaser, t}
earnest money, upon demand, shall be refunded less all charges provided under Paragraph 5. 11 the non-defaulting party seeking damages or rescission is L1
seller, the earnest money, upon demand, shall be forfeited whereupon one half thereof shall be applied 10 payment of broker's fee, if any, as hereinaft
provided, and the remainder shall be paid 1o seller less all charpes provided under Puragraphs 4 and 5,

10.

i1,

»

. Seller shall furnish to purchaser a WLTA standard form policy of title insurance and as soon as practical prior 1o closing a preliminary commitiment theref(

issued by . and seller authorizes broker or clnsing agent Lo apply as soon as practical for such Litle insurance. The seller shall assum

any cancellation fee for such commitment or policy. The title policy Lo be issued shall contain no exceptions other than those provided in said standard fon

plus encumbrances or defects noted in Paragraph 1 above, If title is not so insurable as above provided and cannot! be made so insurable by terminaiion date si
forth in Paragraph 11 hereof, earnest money shall be refunded and all rights of purchaser Lerminated: provided however, that purchaser may waive defects'an
elect to purchase. The broker shall not be responsible [or delivery of title.

1f finanecing jis required, the.purchaser agrees to make a best effort to procure same and further agrees to make application therefor within._____

days afier seller's acceptance of this agreement. 1f VA or FHA financing is contemplated, additional provisions pertuining thereto may be atlached hereto an

are thereby incorporated herein by reference. The purchaser and seller hereby authorize the parly designated in Paragraph 2 hereof to advance that portion «
the earnest money deposited as may be required Lo pay initiul Joan charges attributable to purchaser's financing. The parties agree to refund earnest money (le
credit report fee, appraisal fee, and other loan charges, if any) in the event financing contemplated by the purchaser is not obtainable.

(a) If this agreement is for conveyance of fee title,title shall be conveyed by Warranty Deed {ree of encumbrances or defects except those noled inParagraph

(b) If this agreement is for sale on real estale contract, seller and purchaser ugree to execute a real estate contract for the balance of the purchase price on Re
Estate Contract Form A-1964, a copy of which is shown an the reverse herenf or such aother form as is attached hereto, the terms of which are hereby i
corporated herein by reference. Said contract shall provide that title be conveved by Warranty Deed. .

(¢) If said property is subject to un exisiing contract. mortpage. deed of trust or other encumbrance which seller is to continue to pay. seller agrees Lo pay sal
contract, mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance in accordance with iis terms, and upon defaull, purchaser shall have right to make any pavmen
Eecqssa_ry to remove the defaultl, and any payments so made shall be applied Lo the payments next falling due on the contract between seller and purchas

- herein, . ’ . ) . -

(d) If this agreement is for sale and transfer of vendee’s interest under existing real estate contract, the transfer shall be by purchaser’s assignment of contra:
and deed sufficient in form to convey after acquired title, .

Taxes fur the current year, rents, insurance, interest, mortgage reserves, waler and other ultilities constituting liens shall be prorated as of date of closing, Pur

chaser shall pay for remaining oil in fuel tank, the amount Lo be dptermined by the supplier,

Seller shall deliver possession to purchaser on or before n/a - days after date of closing, Seller agrees Lo pay purchaser the sum ¢

’ for cach day of possession beydnd date of closing, Possession shall be deemned given when seller has vacated the premises an

delivered keys to same Lo purchaser or 1o broker, Said payment shal) be the sole responsibility of seller,

Purchuser offers Lo purchase the property in its present condition on the Lerms noted. Seller hereby warrants that to the best of his knowledge the premis.

described herein and the improvements thereon do nol materialiv violate the applicable building or zoning regulationgwnd that he is unaware of any materi

defecl in the premises or improvements thereon with the exception of the following, to wit: . ) . C t .

| : | | oy
o .

~
Purchaser’s offer is made subject to the aceeptance of seller on or before twelve o'clock midnight of ’1:61 AUCIU.St 1 977
1f seller does not accept this agreemgnl within thg time specified, the earnest money shall be refunded to purchaser on demand.

The sale shall be closed in the offi G\dw" ithin__ 1§ days after preliminary commitment for title insurance policy is delivere
showm)hl%’re:l insurable, as above provided, or aft l(‘tion-fl}ﬁ\ i
]

c ancing, if linancing is called for herein, whichever is later, butin any event not Jater tha
the day of AP Y209 e we: b which shall be the termination date. The purchaser and seller shall deposil with closir
agent all instruments, documents and monies necessary Lo complete the sale in accordance with this agreement. Escrow fees, if any, shall be divided equall
between the seller and purchaser,

For purposes of this agreement, ‘‘closing agent' shal) be defined as a person authorized Lo perform escrow services pursuant to the provisions of Chapler 18.4
of the Revised Code of Washington who is designated by the purties hereto to perform such services.

For purposes of this agreement, “date of closing’ shall be construed as the date upon which all appropriate documents are recorded and proceeds of this sa
are available for disbursement to seller, Funds held in reserve accounts pursuant Lo escrow instructlions shall be deemed, for purposes of this definition,
avajlable for disbursement to seller.

1f prior to closing, improvements on said premises shall be destroyed or materially damaged by fire or other casually, this agreement at oplion of purchast
shall become null and void,

All altuched floor coverings, attuched television anlenna, window screens, screen doors, slorm windows, storm doors, plumbing and lighting fixtures (excej
flonr, standing, and swag lamps), shades, veneliun blmds, curtain rod,s, uttached bathroom fixtures, trees, plants, shrubbery, water heating apparatus an
fixtures, auwnings, ventilating, cooling and heating systems including built in and “‘drop in’ ranges (but excepling all other ranges) thal are now on Lhe premist

2huﬂlbc included in the sale unless othenwise provided herein All lrased oppliances and uther leosed fixiures are nol included in sale unless specifically slaie
arein: )

~

There are no other verbal or other agreements which modify or affect this nérLeemenL Time is of thc\ essence of ﬁs agreemendt.
N 3 1 5,
Tanglewilde Proverties. Tnno. \Sf% o lh
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Permit history
information

Property: 118141402
/18141460

Use these buttons to dispkay'different information for this property
New Search ° Basic Into = Values °~ Structures
Permits =~ Sales °~ Feedback ~ Map Info

Permit Issue Date: 01/05/2004

Permit Number
Permit Type
Permit Description
Amount
Jurisdiction
Builder

Permit Issue Date: 05/25/1999

Permit Number
Permit Type
Permit Description
Amount
Jurlsdiction
Builder

Permit Issue Date: 02/18/1999

Permit Number

Permit Information

108599-BC
COMMERCIAL-DET-STR

COVER OVER EXISTING COMPOST AREA
$6,900

THURSTON

74784
COMMERCIAL-DET-STR
17484 SQ FT BLDG
$346,280

COUNTY

ANDY JOHNS

74826
COMMERCIAL MISC

Permit Type
Permit Description RENEW 55525 - FOR INSULATION AND DRYWALL.
Amount
Jurisdiction COUNTY.
Bullder ANDY JOHNS
Permit Issue Date: 02/18/1999
Permit Number 74826

Permit Type
Permit Description
Amount
Jurisdiction
Builder

Customer Service (360)786~5410 ~- Fax (360)754-2958 ~

attps://fortress. wa.gov/thurstonco/propinfo/propsql/permit.asp?fe=PS&pn=118& i5 140200

COMMERCIAL MISC
OSTRUM MUSHROOM FARM
$49,000

COUNTY

MT BAKER S

Office of the Assessor
Patricia Costello, Assessor
2000 Lakeridge Drive SW - Olympla, WA 9

11/8/2004



Use these buttons to display different information for this property

New Search
Permits

Basic Info = Values
Sales ~ Feedback -

Commercial Structures

Structures

Map Info

Structure inf:
Property: 118

WY O 2P

Building Year Built Floor Square Feet No. Floors Total Sq. Ft. Quality Condition

STORAGE-WHSE 1994 1800 1 1800 AVERAGE AVERAGE
1800

OFFICE 1973 240 1 240 FAIR FAIR
240

STORAGE-WHSE 1972 28710 1 28710 AVERAGE FAIR
28710

STORAGE-WHSE 1972 19950 1 19950 AVERAGE FAIR
19950

STORAGE-WHSE 1972 28875 1 28875  AVERAGE FAIR
28875

STORAGE-WHSE 1972 26565 1 26565  AVERAGE AVERAGE
26565

STORAGE-WHSE 1972 5775 1 5775 AVERAGE AVERAGE
5775

STORAGE-WHSE 1972 18150 1 18150 AVERAGE AVERAGE
18150

STORAGE-WHSE 1980 5000 1 5000 FAIR AVERAGE
5000

STORAGE-WHSE 1980 1600 1 1600 AVERAGE AVERAGE



STORAGE-WHSE 1980 1 2560 1 2560 AVERAGE FAIR

2 4160 1 4160
) 6720

STORAGE-WHSE 1994 1 2400 L 2400 AVERAGE  AVERAGE
2400

STORAGE-WHSE 1980 1 18740 1 18740 AVERAGE  AVERAGE
2 2752 1 2752
P% slow RoIMNVT 21492

Lunxpr Koo

STORAGE-WHSE 1994 1 3840 1 3840 AVERAGE  AVERAGE
P Teem MEL  (w{ g €50 3840

OFFICE 1994 1 960 2 1920 AVERAGE  AVERAGE
P2 oeFieEe 1920

STORAGE-WHSE 1992 1 18810 1 18810 AVERAGE  AVERAGE
PY G Rooms 18810

STORAGE-WHSE 1994 1 8340 1 8340 AVERAGE  AVERAGE
Fe Tuppel Wosk &Ren 8340

STORAGE-WHSE 1994 1 8340 1 8340 AVERAGE  AVERAGE
P2 T ANNELS 8340

STORAGE-WHSE 1999 1 17514 1 17514 LOW-COST  AVERAGE
LTINS 17514

Detached Structures

Code Year Built Square Feet Quality Condition
FENCE-CHLK-6 1973 4500 AVERAGE AVERAGE
STORAGE-SHED 1975 216 AVERAGE FAIR
STORAGE-SHED 1975 192 FAIR FAIR
CANOPY-COVER 1976 38480 AVERAGE AVERAGE
CANOPY-COVER 1992 900 AVERAGE AVERAGE
PVNG-ASPHALT 1992 10000 AVERAGE AVERAGE
PVNG-CONCRTE 1992 1600 AVERAGE AVERAGE
CC WATER TANK 1999 125000 AVERAGE AVERAGE

Office of the Assessor
Patricia Costello, Assessor
2000 Lakeridge Drive SW - Olympia, WA 98502
Customer Service (360)786-5410 -- Fax (360)754-2958 -- TDD (360)754-2933
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100091992 Cancalled

1972 001526 116 00 BA 1526 "11/13/1972 11/13/1972 Closed BLﬁD1528 , ._OWNR OSTROMMUSHROOMFARMS
1972001527 118 00 BA 1527 131972 __'1 972 Cosed  BLODISZ7 _OWNReOSTAOMMUSHROOMFARMS
1975 006523116 00 BA. 6523 CENeTs 125071975 TClosed  (BLOVBSZI IOWNR=0STROMMUSHROOM FARM
1975 006524 116 00BA 6524 270975 12301975 Closed BLO0GERA4 OWNR=OSTROM MUSHROOM FARMS
1975 00652 118 00 BA 5526 N2/301875 123071875 Clossd  :BL.008525 OWNR=O0STROMMUSHROOM FARMS il
N OB 0m S TIO00BA 148 042901976 _DARYNTE_Owosed  IBLOD7IA OWNR=0STROMMUSHROOM FARM
| 197600736 11B00BA 7976 09081976 D90ENST5 (Closed BLOO76  IOWNR-OSTROMMUSHROOMCO P '&fh
| EYp00n TIB00BA 7977 S0eS7e AYOBNE Closed  'BLODTET IOWNRsOSTROMMUSHROOMS P
977009620118 00BA 9620 B4 OGR4 Closes BLONSGRD OWNR=OSTROM MUSHROOM FARM.
970011763 11800BA 111763 04001978 04107978 Closed  BLOMZE3 (OWNR=0STROM FARMS PLANP.
GB016411800BA 11764 041071978 04/ 01978 Closed  ELOTIZM4 _w__,__.OWNR-osmOMFABMg PLANP
070 013055 11000BA 13655 1206978 121301978 _Ciosed BL01 3w OWNR OSTROMFARMS ,PLANP'
G0 001360 16300HD 1360 06298 Convet  BSA-TAE0 :
D080 T1B00BA 10424 e GNENTE Oosed LU !0WNR=STREET,MLUAM __PLANPF
i 98 135637 T80 00BC 6T 7[99 02220580 _ Cancelled | i _ o 1
I ff1989 037505 180 00BC 10451 ‘_“__09/2 [1989 002171989 Cancoled  © o B ' o
M 1530 DO0S31 54000 2A 12633 06131980 06131900 Finished _  BLADSIIT.CRREDIST3  BLADS3] RECORDED 612890, VO/PS01
I F1007 040086 160006C 16005 OOS/18T OB/51%81 Cencelled | |
;ﬁ 1981 040085 183,00 BC 116005 _ . DBIE/1951 OB61581 Cancaled ]
. %2991 040'08818200%!5005 — ogps et ‘na/usnsm Cancelled ! L _ )

‘19610

5/1992 Cancellad

A fnsn B/19%2 -,
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NOY. Y. LUUA LPASPMMAIMAKLIN'S FEED AUING  ORIGINAL—NOT NEGOTIABLE No. 0163 P. 11/1]
' . ¥
5, Shipper No, __. '

MARTIN'S FEED, INC. PR e e

P. 0. BOX 208 360-354-2271 Cartier No. 2GS

LYNDEN, WA 98264-0206 FAX 360-354-5394 Dated S —O

oo : : ate .
{Name of Carvjon R
TO: . /3 FROM:
Gonsignes c%f /g QA 3 Shippar @S—'J}Ml ﬂB
Straat ) Stregl
Destnation ___ A RS IR ¢, Zip Code Lorgn TR om0 R ™)
[ 79 - Vehiole
Route : ' Number 33 7
Na. Shippin . Kind of Packaging; Description of Articles. -
Shioping | T oci Mgt s Lo IS | Rate CHARGES
i re p G e
7> !
T
REMIT k C.0,D, FEE;
cQ.D:To: PREPAID O
ADDRESS ) i CoLLECT O 3
s o e St T s i ST IR ke s
e 13 A | § ! =
Searn e ey | Eol ) ST g o T
' Bxoapl whien box al are to be

$ per s e = | rightls cheked [ Gt

RECEIWVED, au
lasue of this Bil of
cortents snd condl
hdicatad above whi

meaning eny person or corporation In ! )
vatry 0 lls usual place of ‘delivery et seid destnation.: i

another carrier onr

bjact o Ihe olaselficalione and lawidlly fled terile In effact on The date of the

Lading, the prape
tlon of contents of
ch eeld canler (the

dadcribed above In epparent yood ‘order, excspt as nolsd
packages ‘unknown), marked, conalgned, end deelined as
word cairler belng understood throughdut this contract as
poasesslon of the Propeny uUnder the cortracl) agrses-lo

‘on fis route, atherwise 1o daflvar 1o
the rouie to said destination. It ls muiually agreed es 1o each carler of

TTEU o7 By of said propa

SHIPPER VAL

PER

rly over All'of any porjon of said roue o destination and as 16 each party

at ghy time interesled in all of any sald properly, hat evely setvice o be perormed hereundar
shall be subjeet t all the bill of lading. tarms: and condllions in the govering alassilication on the
dale of ahipmant,

Shipper heraby cenifies that he is famillar with 2l the bil of lading lerme and conditions in the
governing claseitication and the sald lery

ng'and gondllions ate hereby agreed o by the shipper and

ofhdn e

acecapled for himeelf and galgng. -
CARRIER . MARTIN'S ;E{sb, ING.

Lt

e AP s AR Lt et ) A AR A SIS

* Hazasdove Materals

HM

W an Jan 4, 190 G R G by

£

ixle 11108 1b
ixle ¥ 170 1o

' lle § 3 1A% 1b
(Total  ZM4D 1 ™y

Blb, 200

15:18 aw Jan 4, 1970

1

Axle # 112100 1p
Axle & 2 27080 lb
fele B 3 32140 b

1 Tofal 92340 1h )
)‘ —

‘,' ALa

5515 7
/

B = arety

IStaE M)



Nov. 9. 2004 2:42PNTRAMARTIN'S FEED _ADING ORIGINAL—NOT NEGOTIABL

P. 0..BOX 206

LYNDEN, WA 98264-0206 FAX 360-354-539

MARTIN'G FEED, INC.

eNo.0168 P 10/11
Shipper No. :

Carrier ND_N\W’367SG 'l
Date 3"‘0{;‘“0(—{

360-354-2271

{Narmo of Carier) K
To- . FROM: ; <
Consignes (L RoWS shipper (ST ROYAS
Strael .| Street
g ;
peamnaten _ ENVERS) ;- Zip Gole on__ (ACEY, uih
[ . ' ot i Vafiicle
Routs er—* Number 33 J
No. Shipping| yase Kind of Packaging, Dascription.of Arlicles, Welght
Units | 1M Special Marks and Exceptions (subject 1o corraction) Rate CHARGES
BUl IO Rorm  (OVAPOST (s0, Blo [LRE
o ' g A )
- !M) 20) (7/\1\/‘%/”/{.0»')
e =
REMIT ‘C.O.0 FEE:
C.0B.TO: coD PREPAID [T
"ADDRESS Amt: § COLLECT O §
NOTE~Where Ihe srate ls dependanl on valug, [ This Iy 1o certly thet \hg above named materlals ara | Bublect 1o Beollan 7 of the, candilions, If thig shipmant 1o 1o be | TOTAL .
shippers ar renugeel 1o sials epecifically in wriling the Frvpely classified, described, packaged, marked, and | delivared (o the consignea without racourse on the consignor, the CHARGES 5
a*rved or declared valug of tha propshy. ) soolad, and are In propar eonidllion for wanspordation | -coneignior shal eign-thedollowing stamment: 3
he agreed or declared vaius of the groper:y is hareby | according 1o the applioable  regulationy of the ‘The earrigr shall not, meka delivery of thig shipment without payment FREIGHT CMARGES
spocifically siaigd by the shipper to be not 'eicesding. | Deparment of Trangportalion, of fréight and alf wher lawiul charges. "PREIGHT PREPAID  Chacks o f ohiarges
5 . Signature (Signature of Caslgnar). ﬁm%‘ ibon bucat 0 - g;?lgg‘be

RECEIVED, subject 1o the Classifications  and

lawifully filad tans in effect an the daw of the

iseua of this BII of Lading, the praperty described ahave in apparent good arder, except a3 noted
(cantenls and condition of conlerts of packages Linknewn), marked, congignied, and destingd s
indioated above which sald canler (the word eatrler belng understond throughout this conlracy as

meaning any ‘peraon or corporation Jn pesseast

on of the property under the confract) agraes to

carry to s usual placs of delivery at sald dastinallon, § on ks route, olherwige 1o dellver to

another_carler onr the route [o sald destination. il iz mutually agreed as fo each camler of
e e e o e

all or any of sald, propeny over &)l or any partion'of seld route lo:destinallon end as o each pany
at any ums interested “in all ar any seld property, that svery eervice 10 be performsd hereunder
shall be subject 10 all the bill of lading terms and conditions In the goverring classification on' Ihe
date ol shipment. '

Shipper hereby cerffies thal'he is. familiar with afl the bill of lading terms and condiliens In the
governing classification and the said terms and: condilions are hereby agresd 1o by the shipper and
accepted tor himgelf and his assigns,

SHIPPER CARRIER \ ARTIN'S FEED, INC.
PER _ _ \[pen LLXMM P S
09254 pu Jan 5, 1970 I P D‘E’L US‘-Q’O‘{
¥ Hazardous I . : .
iwle ¥ 1 9980 1b '
fyla # 2 11340 1o ; :
bigle b 315340 1b | )
atal  3TA0 T5 N | ] ' '

s

@

10441 o Jsn 5,

ade b 2
Aule & 5
fela § 4

ptal = 78520 1h

1970

101 1t
3120 1y
46200 1t

OSLERE )



NOV' 9. 2004 2:42PM1/’\|\.MARTJN’S FEED ALJINAT URITQHINALING | l;;uxjnnuu. NO'U]63 b, 9/11
! : Shipper No.
.+ARTIN’S FEED, INC. PP Co 25707
P. 0. BOX 208 360-354-2271 Carrier No, &ets_ < 2 874
a1, ‘ v’
LYNDEN, WA 98264-0206 FAX 350-354-5394 et 35 DF
(Name of Carrigr) Y
TO: : FROM: )
Gonslgnes s, S 7_&’0 wm.S Shipper 7"‘)\5 7"1&0 “om S
Stroat EVERS)Y Ly 4y Strast g5 LALE v vl
Degtination Zip Code Orlain
Vehicls
Roule / OJ Numbers_? \3 \3
No. Shippin Kind of Packaging, Description of Aticles Weight
Unl?sp 8\ Hwe - Speolal Marks and Exceptions ' {oublecs to corrpelion) | | VK® CHARGES
4 ' v r—
By LK cOmPo ST, p5IK0 |
—
(3, ¥
REMIT C.0.D. FEE:
C.0.D.TO: UD PREPAID O
ADDRESS C Arnt; @ COLLECT O 8
i fal Subj 7 of the conditiong, if (e shipment s 10 b
ST Tt TG 08 ST ot | Tl Gl ol el (s 1 | galkcs 2 i WO e 0 b cieunor e | GRS
agread or declared value of the propany. absiad, and wve in proger condion for irangporiation | canaignar shall aign g followlng stalement: ) AT
he agroad or daclared value of Jx)g roparty 16 hereby | @ccording o _the ~appligable regulations ~ of the The carrier shall not make delivery of (his shipment without payment FREIGHT CHARGES
spaplically staled by ihe shipper to be not exceediay | Depariment ol Transperation. ot frelght and all other lawiul chacges, FREIGHT PREPAID  Ohack box If charges
& par. Signature (Signawre of Coslgnar). ﬁ;m’nx ke " ] E’S'i'ié&b’

AECEIVED, subject to the classificationa and lawlully filed tarits In effect on the dafe al the

lzeue of this Bilf of Lading,

(ewntanie and condltion of contgrits of packages

the property dasctibsd above In apparenl good order, except a% notad

unknown), mskad, tonsigned, and destined as

indicated ahove which sald carrier {the word darrier belng understand (wetighatll this contract a5

meaning any person o comoration in passession of the
8l said diestinalion,

cary 1o Its usual place of delivery

?mpeny undar the conlracl) agrees lo
if on its route, olherwise 1o deliver o

anothar carrier om the folte lo said destimation. Ut ls mutually sgreed as to each carriar of

all or an( of said prepeny over all or any porion of said roule to destinaton and as to each party
al any tme frigrested in ali or any seld property, hat evary sewviee 1o be performed heraunder
shall be subject ta all the bill of lading tarms and congitions in the goveming clessification on lhe
date of shipment. ,
Shipper hereby certliies that he ie familiar with sll the bill of lading lerma and condilions in the
governing clasalfication and the said letms and conditions are horeby agread 1o by the shippar and
accepled lor himsell and nfs mesigns.

SHIPRER, CARRIER . MARTIN'S FEED, INC.
PER PER ] fnn {4/ 2
e S B DATE
Wazadoue WA+ 0 UL> 7

03:24 2n dan 4, 1970 '

Acle 8 1 14800 1b ,

Axle # 2 34740 b

fcle § “3 54480 1b

Totak ™ 104020 1k .

e R )
k .

051

(1259 am Jan 6, 1970

Aula d
fxle 8
dxle &

1
2

%O# o

11360 1b ' !
11600 1b

315880 1b
Tokal 36840 1b.

©y



Nov.e 9. 2004 2:41PMISAMARTIN'S FEED -ADING OR!GINAL——NOTNE@OTIAELENO~U]53
j } l Shipper No,

‘Carrier No. Cé*/ Zf W 4/(3@

R O, BOX 206

MARTIN'G FEED, INC.

360-354-2271

LYNDEN, WA 98254-0206 FAX 360:354-5394

(Name of Carrlar)

Po 8711

‘Dateﬁl’wg_tz____.

TO: ) 77 "FROM:
Canasignes (_/K\ }M Shippsr OWM
Streat ‘| Sireat
Destinalion FU G’UI'CJV) J M Zip Code Orlgin 0{ L/ 73} &R - " -
[N ' L / oL N vV
¢ ehicle )
Route : Rt & | Number £ o<
No. Shipping| 4 e Kind of Packaging, Description af Articles, Welght LI ar '
Unis | M Speclal Marks and prcepﬂons (sublectfo correction) | TYAfe CHARGES
T gy
Bl )| mughvaa Campeast 6?, 050 |
b i
e B,
."')-4-“_“
t oy .
"oty
My, N
REMIT :0.0:D. FEE:
C.0.0.TO: B PREPAID [
ADDRESS GO0 Ami: $ eoLkEeT [ 8
NOTE—Whare the rale Is depenteni an value, | This |8 to aer;;ry that \h&gguve named materials are | Sublecl ta Seation 7 of We_condllions, If this shipment is*16 be TOTAL,
shippars are requited 1o state epecifically. in witing the Nper‘ly classitied, destrtbed, packaged, marked, and'| dailvered 1o the onsignee without' reourse on Me conslgnor, the -
reed or deglared value of the property. ” | febbled and aré in proger condilion for trangpartation | cgnslgrior shall sian (he loflowing slawment: CHARGES __ &
he agread or doclared value ol.| n-gaopany is herehy. | according to_the " applicable reguiations of the |  The carriar shall ot make delivary. of thia shipment wilhout payment FREIGHT ONARGES
specifically siatedd by the shipper to be nol eXceeding | Department of Transpertalion. ‘| of reight and all wiher lawful charges. FREIBHTFREPAID  Chesh box If harges
3 per Signature (Signaturs of Goslgnor) ﬁsﬁ’i’?} o Dg’f * O 3’0‘1’;3‘5;“

REG&IVED,, subjsol to the classilications and lawfully filed taciffs in effect on the date of the
issud of this Bill of Lading, the propary described above In apparent good order, except as noted
(conterts and conditlon of conlents 'of pagkages unknown), merked, conslgned, and destined as
indicated above whish sald carler (the word carrier heing understood thraughdut this contract. as

meaning any ‘perdoh of corpartivn in possession of the
cany to lta uaual plare of delivery at said destination,
anpther oaeigr on the roule to said deatinatlon. it v

fxmpeny under the conlract) agrees 1o
i on, 2 routs, olhenuise o geliver to

.goveming classificalpn sad. 7!

all or any of said properly ever all or any portion of said roule to destination and &5 fo* gaeh pany
at any time-interested 1o all or any said property, that avery ssivice 1o be petformed hergunder
ehall be 2ubjut to alf the bill of Jeding lerms end conditions In the govarning classification on the

date af shipment,

Shipper hereby cemifies that ne {s (amilar with alf the bill of lading 1erms and conditions In the

ssiong,

e aald lenna and eondllions arg hereby agreaed 107by the ehlpper and

SHIPPER : ’
PER / )/

DAY
* Haxardovs Mawralf L (oA 7]

e 10:47 pu Jan 5, 1570

¢

ficle 4 112000 1b

wle ¥ 2 12540 1b
Ale B g d4220 1b
Tokal 40740 15

11327 pa Jan 8, 1990
frcle @
ficke
P fle #

. MARTIN'S FEED, INC

/ Ctled

. >
| =

.

Shtdg MY



Nov. 8. 2004 2r4 P SANARTIN'S FEED SADING ORIGINAL—NOT NEGOTIABLE No. (109

MARTIN'S FEED, INC.

P/l
Shipper No. :

Carrier No. C(I/ (ZB’Z Lf?

LYNDEN, WA 98264-0208 FAX 960-354-5394 Date 3 .9 C? (f
) o (Name of Garar} i .
3 y FROM: ol 3
‘-(g(o]nsignea [95'6 M ML g Ship;ﬁr (95 t /Zﬁ M‘- é
Strast . ‘ Street -
Destination "@[/ L/ 9 0 [//‘ M Zip Code Origin L—ﬁ« L Lf U’( A[ ‘ '
Route , N l ;Z-L(" '\l\llfxm%gr 3 5\11 %Sz’
Ve Kind. of P ing, Descripti t Articles, Weight ) ‘ .
o ShiEP | e o, Macke anc, Eacaptions. - (suectacorsolor) | ReE CHARGES -
) A —
[7ul Ml Hoae B pd L€ 58U
REMIT 'Sé’é?}\{:deﬁéu
C.Q.D. TO:
ASGRESS coD AL § COLLECT [ §

NOTEwWhere the ralo . la dopéndent on veiug,
shippers ata
agreed ar declared vatus of the propany.

required to siate specitically in widling Whe.

Thia 15 10 Garllly that the abave namgd malerials are

Froperl classifigd, deecrbod, prokaged, marked, and

Rbaled, and are in proper onnd)von-gror (ranepon'mian

Subjeat, lo Geoton 7 of (he_condilions, if this shipment 18 ¥ be
dallvared o (fe consignae withoul racoures on the cansignor, the

TOTAL
canisignor shall slgn the fliowing statement: CHARGES &

it
The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipment withaut payment

P
he apraed or declared vatllis of N propeny i¢ hereby | acgording to the “applicable regulations “of the FREIGHT CHARGE
=pw§§auy silod by the ahipper'is Behl ascedding | Department of Transpenation. of freight and ell otherlawlul charges. FREIGHT PREPAID  Chock boxsll ahergos
hari b
$ per Signaturs {Signature of Gosignor) Roral hed [ melbe

RECEIVED, subject

lo the classilications and Jawrully fled tarfts 'in sffect an the date of the

issue of thle Bl of Lading, the propenty described above in apparent good ordar, except as naled
lcoctents end condition of comgnts of packages urknown), marked, consigned, and deslingd as
Indicated above whish $aid caurier (the word carrler being undetslood throughout e contract as
meaning any peraon or corporation In pasaession of thae property under the cantract): agress to
cany to e vaval place of delivery at-aald deslination, il on jia routs, olherwize 1o deliver to

anather s sarigt on \the_ m\ij (n;.%\lfﬂ. gastinghngye b T eay L TR O Y i A

T ot

all or an?f. of eald propetty aver all or any portion of 2aid rayte o destination and ag to sach party
at any tme Interested in all or eny sald property, that every servive:to'be parformed- hereunder
shall be sublect 16 all the bifl of lading terme and condilipns in the goveming clagsification on the
date. ot shipment, _

Shippar hereby ceriigs that ho is famillar with all thie bill of lading tetma end condions In the
governing clagsificalon and the eglid terma and conditions are hereby agreed 10 by the shipper and
acoepled for himséw

SHIPPER |

PER i

3%

e ————
* Mazardous Maeriajs

07508 an Jan S, 19707 |

; i
3

CARRIER . MARTIN'S FEED, INC.
PER '

o7
D/\TEW 595?"

finle & 140040 b .

axle K 2 12488 1b | |

Axle # 3 14000° b '

Aulp ¥ 4. 9180 1b |
|

53340

07:52 an Jan 5, 1970

file § 110100 b

focle B 2 28260 b ‘
fule # 7 36980 1b

Aula 40 1

Total 1004407

Lhisl O



Nov. 9. 2004 2:41PMFRAMARTIN'S FEED ADING  oRriaINAL—NOT »~qoTiABLE N0- 0163 P 6/11
. | ‘

P 0. BOX 206

iy

MARTIN'S FEED, INC,

LYNDEN, WA 88264-0206 FAX 360-354-5394

Shipper No.

360-354-2271

Carrler NaC’AJZZﬁQj___

Date L2—10 = 673

(Neme of Garder)
Eg;lsignee @%bﬁ 55'"‘4';'.5 ‘ gﬁigggr < hovn farmﬁ
Street ) ' Strest
Destination ﬂ Eim“ IN\A- Zip Cotle Qrigin LWV Lj A‘
Route | 12l 'm?é%lgf 33
o Sl N A oy S T

B

W¥shzem C’ay»\é&nﬁ*

”

REMIT ¢.0.D. FEE:
¢.0.0.7TC: con - PHERAID []
ADDRESS ! ' Amt: $ coLLecT U s
OTE—Where the rale ¢ dependent on value, | This is to contly that the sbove’ named mamrials are Subjast lo Seotion 7 of the conglians, If hig-shipment is © bg
shippars g fagulred' o siates smc’?ﬂndry In wriling the nmpeil{v | "”y, descrlved. pathaged, marked, and | delivered 1o the consignes without recaurse on mepconalgnor, {he -CI;aRAF‘%LGFS 3
a?resd or declared valu of the proge‘rty. inboled. and 4re In proper eandlton Tor lransportation | consignor shall sign the fallowing stalament; >
he 2gread or declared value of the prapenty 16 horshy | wocording o _Whe  applicabla regulaiions of the The carcigr shall not Make delivery of this shipmant without payment FREIGHT CHARGES
spediliaally :Iated%y the shibpar to be not exceeding | Deparimeént of Trnsporation. o1 Traighl and all other lawlyl changas, \ FREIGHT PREPAID  Chogt boxﬁchages
k] par. Signature {Signature of Cosignor) mgg‘;é‘mgx u O 2{,'3,9‘& "
RECEIVED, subjact lo the -ciassifications and lawtully fled taritts in effsct on the date of the

lsatie of \his Bill of Lading, the propeny described above In gpparent good order, except #s noted

{contents and condition of coments of peckages unknown), marked, conslgned, and destined se -

indicalsd ghove which sald darriar (the word carter being undsretood throlighowt this contract es
meaning any persoh o corporgtion in posgeselon of tha prapery under Me contract) agrees 1o
cprry (o its usual place of delivery a1 sald dastination, if on s roule, othervisg fe delfiver to

another ce o the rau
="

all or any of xaid propeny. over all’ of afy mortion of sald rouls 1o desinglion ard 66 fo each pany
at any {me interested In all of any said propeny, thal every seivicg 1o be performed: heraunder
ehall be subject (0 @il the bil of lading terms and condllions n the goveming clagsification on s
date of shipment,

Shipper hereby certlfiee that he iz familiar with all 1e bill, of lading terms and conditiona in the

lnation.__ix_muluslly—agresd—as—to—aach—carrler—of

goveming classilication and the sajd terms and conditions are hereby sgread 10 by Ine shipper and_

for-himself-and-his {85igns;

SHIPPER CARRIER MARTIN'S FEED, INC.
PER F‘EH%M IJ.,...:—\‘—_,”

T T T R

* Hazardous Muverials 1'%

et

Aidlp, 4
Hule 4
o fxlp @

e Twiad

s T

DATE/ {2-16 =D e~

e L
>
b
o ox E
Tes for T fea
=

B :

LN

L

Mhe0 L
4

OO M)



Nov

9. 2004

G

2UAOPM" V"MARTIN'S FEED =™

'MARTIN'S FEED, INC.

P. O, BOX 206

3460-354-2271

WBRIIINALTINW ) l\lLE?JI\.,JI 1AL NO 0] 63

Shipper No.
Carriet No. (2 &27 4 O §~

LYNDEN, WA 98284-02068 FAX 360-354-5394

{Namo of Garrlar)

Poob/11

Date L2 =% -0 &

-
TO: 7 7L ' FROM: @ , _/L ;
Congignes /@6 VY 0 /}’L < Shippar / VAPl K
Strest Straet .
Tl L
Destination jU €y SO M | M v Zp Code Orlgin FCES/ ot
) / . ’ Vahicle . as,
Route / //tf? Number 335'
No. Shipping " Kind of Packaging, Description of Antjcles Weight - i
Units HM" | . Special Marks and Excgptions ' {Subjest to corraction) Rate CHARGES
L7l /L ( Zrretrma F & 7700
L4
vy mywgmety 1] 4 -
REMIT . N C.0.D. FEE:
C.Q.D.TO: Con PREPAID
ADDRESS J At § COLLECT [ 8
NOTE~Whete Ihe 6 8ra | Subjact o Seolian 7 of the conditions, Il this shipmant I3 to be TOTAL
shippers are reguired . and | delivered to tha consignes withoul recourss on the consignor, the OHA g
a*reed or gaclarad va ation | sonsignor shall sign the follawing statemant: . RGES
ho 2gresd ordecla ! the The Garrar shall not make delivery of this éhipment without payman FHEIGHT CHARGES
spaatically stated by , of Ireight and alf vther lavdul charges. FREIGHTPREPAID  Check box f charges
§—— . D03¢12 po Bec 9, 2002 ars | [Signaturs of Gaslgnen. Toe chenkag S [ mwbe
RECEIVED, sul I'the  all or any of sald proparly over ail of any perion of said route lo, dgatinalion and &8 (o oach party
tasue of this Bill . 1. 1103]3 ' loted &t any ims Inierestad In all or any said praperty, that every sahvive to be performed heretnder
{contgnts and oc ¢ xle & Ll b d as  ehall be subject 1o all the bl of lading terms and conditlons In the gavaming classllleatlon on the
Indicatec: above - hicke ® : 3 12040 1k a8 dalx of shipmem, .
rnc;am?g lr;\;\y Pl Wi a 'QL.'\'Q e }u Shipp;ar ha‘r@b}; ceriifies éha}\] e ig familiar-véim al[l}he bill of lading terms and condilions in the
carry 10 s ueus 7 i i lo governing classificetion and the said terms and conditions ara hereby agreed 10 by {he ghi
anot);wr oafrier ¢ Anle & I HIG b iy of  acceped for himselt and hls assigns. Y g. B ¥ he shipper and
——— 7. B (| B : :
SHIPPER i |CARRIER o~ MARTIN'G FEED, INC,
1 b
PER /,Z/ ' '

PEH

——
* Haxardous Materlale

¢

D611 pa Gec 9, 2003

15780 1b
H520 1b
52300 1b.

b :

Axle B 1 15624 b
duls ¥ PRIt b

Cfwle ¥ 3 5824R 1b
Total 103480 1b

DATE

S00LE ()
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{

P. 0. BOX 206

MARTIN'S FEED, INC.

LYNDEN, WA 98264-0206 FAX 360-354-5394

NEGOTIABLE No.016¢

/
Bl
\

P

i

Shipper No.

360-654;2271 Garrier No, 6 W/ 2‘%‘ 7 oo 7|

pate_ /2 9 03

LN

{Name of Carriar)

Yo o FROM: :
Congignes O S '(: M Je., 5 Slt?lpper D ,é't Mm/g
Street Strest
Destination LU ALRE O I W /i Zip Gode Orlgin Lﬁ«&aﬁf W:_é
Fate /L7 bl [ 35y B5¢
No. Shippin N Kind of Peokaging, Description of Anicles, ~—Weight
° Un]t%p 9 HM Special Marks and Exceptions (eub}ecttségbrreoxion) Rate CHARGES

i,

Mish Reok Lowgpds5E PEELE

Y r./J . a / g

\ / /% : . é :j: 1 f;(f?—'

REMIT ) C.0.0, FEE:
€.0.0. 70 CUD PREPAID [
ADDRESS Amg: CcoLLECT [ 8

This 5 to cerly that the ahove nemed malerals ar
rropery clagsilied, deserlbed. packaged, marked, qn
absied, and are In proper condlidan for transportation,

NOTE—Where ithe rale {s dependent on valus,
shippers are requlrad‘ 10 gita‘xlf specifioally In wrijng the
@ Pra| '

Subject b Section 7 of the: canditions, if this shipment Is 1o be
delivered ta lhe conslgnee wilthout resourse on the consignor, the

TOTAL
consigrior ahall eign 1he following statament; CHARGES __ &

U
livery of thig shipment withaut payment

a_?read or declared vafue P |peny. { Opof

he agreed ar deslared valug of (ha properly 1s heraby | according to _the “applicable regulations “of the | The canler shall nol m FREIGHT CHARGES
epacitically stated by the shipper to be not'excesding | Department of Transporadon. of fralght and a{lcmer lawlul charges. FHEIGHT.' PREFAID  Ghatk ho ff aherges
N per, Signatur (Slgnature of Gosignon | oS ) awiobe

RECEIVED, subject o (he classillcations and lawtully filed tarlts in sftect on the 'dale of the
issua of this Bill of Lading, the property deseribed above In appareni good order, excepl ag noted
(conwents and condition of contents of packages unknown), ‘marked, conslgned, and destined as

Indicalad above which sald carrier (the word carrier being undrsioad throughout this conlract ge'
meanlfig any pereon of corporatlon In passession of the property under’ lhe contract) agrees o'

carly 10 lis usual place of delivery at said destnation, if on ils roule, othetwlse 1o dellver to

all or any of aald property over all or any portiont of said route to deslination and as to each-pay -
A any time interesled In all or any =ald property, that every aswvice 1o be petformed hereunder
shall be sybject to all the bill of iading lerms and condltiona’In the governing classification on the
date of shipment.

Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar wilh ab e bill of tading lerme and conditions in the
goveming clagsifivation and the. said \erms and condillons are heraby agresd to by the shipper and

cegd_ag to_aach_camisr of scoepted.for himself sud_his sssign

. __analher_oerier on the_route 1o seid destination. It is_mutually_ag

GARHRIER

PER W

ﬁ___.‘ LW 37007 | /ggzgg —

%
0303 pm Dec 9, 2043

fnle ¥ 1 10548 14 ’
Axle # 212740 16
fele B 1 1595 1b
Aile ¥ 4 9230 1y
Tokal 48580 1b :

03545 pa Dec %, 2003

fule # 110940 1b
fxle # 2 30940 1b |
fele B 3 28380 1b i
fle § 4 24780 1b i
Tokal 104440 1b |




Nov. 9. 2004 2:39PH "7 "MARTIN'S FEED 7"

WIHUHNALSINU L NEGW TADLE NO ' 0 [ 63

P31

| . ' MASTIN'S FEED, ING, Shipper No. =
ﬁj P. C. BOX 206 . 360-354-2271 Carrler No, R CN 27001
LYNDEN, WA 98264-0206 FAX 360-354-5394 Date .- 90
" {Nama of Curider) '
TO: . FROM:
consignee ISPV Larmp stipper (V5o Fehrims
Strast | Suaet
Destination t/\),(_rgm (,\}\Ar Zip Coda Qrigin Z.q(,g'\,/ (,AA
! Vehicle

Route iy Number_,lEB o
No. Shippin x Kind of Packaging, Dasoription of Articles, Weight .
Unite = | HM Special atlia ang «ceplions (subjectta comootor) | IS CHARGES
B | myshron Camgesr 5 |20 '
REMJT c.q.bAE)EE'.D
0.0.5.70; : PREP
ADDRESS ¢cap Amit: § coLleoT [ g

NOTE~Where the raté is dependent on valus,

This {5 1a oerlify Ihat the above: namad materials are

gublact bo Section 7 of the gondillone, K this shipmenl Is 19 be

toon, n \ . } TOTAL
shipdare e required 1o gtate’ specifically in writing the | proporly claseiliad, desarlhed, packagad, magked, and | delivergd to the conglgnes without recoutss on e consignor, the O
amreed or deolated valuo oﬁha (?m Gy ! 8 ubglady, and gre i propar con%?tig:‘g for tanspariatian |  coneignor hall sign 1h§ following etatarnant:  © t CHARGES: 8
16 agreed or declgrad valUe of lﬁe propeny Is hereby | according lo the applicsble reguiations * of the The carrier shail not make delivery of Ihig shipment wilhout payment FREIGHT CHARGES
spacifically slalsd by the shipper to be not axwad‘mi Daparimient of Transportation, of treight and all other Jawnl charges. FREIGNTPREPAID  Chock Dox if charges
8 . per. d Signatura (Sigralure of Casignot). mm ‘Jﬁ‘é’é‘k';'@‘ * O %?aé'&”“

REGEVED, aubjeq to the classificationa and lewfully filed tariffa In-effact on the date of the
isaue of this B of Lading, the propeny deedribed above in apparent good order, exéepl 35 noted
{contenle and eodgition of camsams of packages unknown), markad, eonsigned, and deslined as
Indicated abave which salid carrdar (lhe word ¢arigr baing undatatood thraughout this: conteaet as
meaiing any person or. corporalion In poasession of the properly Under-the contracl) agrees 10
oarry fo its ysual place of delivery ‘at said destinetlon, If on its rowte, otherwise to ‘deliver 1o
another carier on' lhe roule to sald destingon. Il 12 mulually agreed as o each -camier of

all or &ny of said proparty: over all or any portion of sald rotite to destinalion and &s 10 @ach pary

at an&
shall
date gf shipmen.

time interewted In BU of any 2sid praperty, -that every sefvice lo be performed hersunder
e subject to &l the blll of lading terms and conditlong In the geverning classificallon on the

Shipper heraby .carifies that he is familier wilh all the bill af lading terme end condltions in the
goveming clesaificalion and the said tarms and conditions are hetshy agread lo by the shipper and

acceplad for himself and his asslgns.

SHIPPER CARRIER MARTIN'S FEED, INC.
FER PER 7 L-}«-—-——;?;'
T faluh # 2uti? A A -.;./.,:\.r-,f FENT AR Nonoy o md Pl S YA /\‘,-/..; AR AN EALNSD AR '.""
: ' o pare” [9+9-063
* blazardous Materigly c . -~ ”
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Nov. §. 2004 2:3$PWRAMARLIN'S FEED ADING  oRGINAL—NOT NFaoTiAgLe NO- 0163 P 2/11

[ :
' % MARTIN'S FEED, ING. Shipper No. . —
P, O. BOX 206 360-364-2271 ‘Carrier No._Clw ©27C o g
LYNDEN, WA 98264-0206 FAX 360-354-5384 | Date 13- 9.023
TName of Garrar) -
]I;Sr:\slgnea C) S5 T{Pv@ ) gﬂlggle;r DS TQ‘.O m S
Street jeVERS ol /.. OLY v P A w7
+ Dostination ' Zip Code Origin :
‘Routs ' [ 03 -\l\’fmf 333
No. 5673 R Py Deseln o s TV T e | oo

B ULl COmPus T ~ M5Qb®

REMIT o C.0.D. FRE:

C.Q.0. TO: . PRERAID O
ADDRESS GUD Amt: $ coLLecT O 8

NOTE~-Whero the rsis is dependont on vals, | This is 1o cerlly hial the above nefed materials are | SUDJBGE fo Seation 7 of Tia condiliong, # (i shipment 15 (6 be' TOTAL
ghippers wra requirad 10 a‘e\le spocifivally in writing the Frooerl tlaszilied, desorlbgd, packeged, marked, and | delivereg 10 the consignee withaus reeoUrss on the consignor, the CHARGES $
a@mad of deolated valua of tha pmﬁeny. abeled, and are In proper condition for trangporation |  consignar shall sigh th following satemeant: . 2
he agreed or ddaqlarqd valus of the propery Is hergby ding 1a_the " applicable regulations nf the | The canier shall not make dalivety of this ehipment withaut payment FREIGHT CHARGES

=

spegllically state : of [reight and all olher lawiul charges. PREIGHT PREPAD  Ghech bok ! ehvarges
T — loratwre | . (Slgnaiure of Cosignor—— | fanik oeaeg . []  Melobe
RECEIVED, 0201 = G o of the  all or any of saidl property over ell or any porlion of sald rouls Jo_deatinellan-and v to each pary
issug of lhis 10:0% an Dec 7y 2003 noted &t any lime ingrasted in all o any sald property, thal every seivice to be perormed hereunder
(Foments anc fed a8 ehall o¢ subject 10 all the blll of lading terms and condillons’In the: governing: dlassilicalion on the
ingjcated aba - . fact aa  dater of shipment, o
mearing any fxle § i 11340 16 loge 10 Shlppler hgreby ne‘;'urlas g\aﬁl he ig{ familiar vcvjnh allllha biit of lading terms and conditions in the
oarry to fts f P jvar le gaveming classifioalion and the said terms and condlllons ars hereby agreed t by the shippergnd
another _carl fule 4 2 11620 1k iet—ol—aeceped-tor-himsvlt-End-his 2=signs. \
fgls & 3 13940 ib ‘
SHIPPER 2 CARRIER MARTIN'S FEED, INC
Totsdl 38900 b . : :

PER ' - _ leend e ? e

) 4 DATE
" Hazardous Mawral {E 59 [g

11420 a0 Dec 9, 2003

Axla # I 13000 b
fnla & 2 35420 b
fnle § 3 5AMAD b

Tokal 104860 ib

00+ m()



